HATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
g201 Wilson Boulevard

ARLINGTOM, VIRGIMLA 22230
INSPECTOR GENERAL
MEMORANDUM
DATE: SEF 12 20
TO: David A. Elizalde, Director

ivision of Acqusition and Cooperative Support
", {_LAJ*F"\-
FROM: ehorah H. Cureton

Associate Inspector General for Audit

SUBJECT: NSF OIG Audit Report Mo, 07-1-017 - Supplemental Report to NSF OIG Audit
Report No. O1G-06-1-023, Audit of Raytheon Polar Services Company’s Costs
Claimed For Fiscal Years 2003 to 2004

[n response 1o NSF's request for audit assistance, we contracted with the Defense Contract Audit
Agency (DCAA) to perform a series of audits of the Raytheon Polar Services Company's
(RPSC) Fiscal Year (FY)} 2000-2004 incurred cost proposals submitted under NSF Contract
OPP-0000373. As these audits are completed and issued to the NSF OIG by DCAA s Herndon
Branch Office, we provide the results and our recommendations to the Division of Acquisition
and Cooperative Support (DACS) for appropriate action. We previously provided your office
with Defense Contract Audit Agency’s (DCAA) original RPSC audit reports for FY's 2003 and
2004 that questioned (iGN | S (1 costs claimed for payment by RPSC
under NSF Contract Na. OPP-0000373 from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2004." We
also previously transmitted the results of DCAA’s audit of RPSC's FY 2004 Fringe Benefits
wherein DCAA increased its questicned costs by “ so total questioned costs became

O s 200 and 2004,

The purpose of this memorandum 18 1o transmit DCAA's supplemental audit reports covering
RP5SC’s claimed incurred costs for FYs 2003 and 2004, DCAA made changes to 115 original
reports because the auditors inadvertently double counted questioned labor costs as questioned
ODC in certain schedules of the original awdit reports [ie, Executive Summary, Exhibit A,
Schedule A-3 or A4 (Note la), and Schedule B-1 (Note la}]. The overstatement in questioned
ODC was SRR or FY 2004 and (. for FY 2003, for a total overstatement of

. 2 A ssued its supplemental RPSC incurred cost audit reports for FY's 2003 and
2004 to carrect its overstatements of questioned ODC in the aforementioned schedules.

_' Referemce MEF OIG Feport Mo, D6« 1-021 dated September 28, 20048
* Reference MSF OIG Report Mo, 07-1-013 dated March 30, 2007,



DCAA explains in these supplemental reports that, while there were overstalements in
questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) in certain schedules of the original reports, the
overstatements did not impact DCAA’s calculation of the audited indirect rates.” Likewise, there
was no effect on the total amount of indirect costs questioned, since DCAA did not misstate the
amc-unts‘it reclassified to indirect in computing indirect costs questioned in excess of contract
eeilings.

The only effect of DCAA's changes to its original reports, therefore, is in how the indirect costs
questioned in excess of contract rate ceilings were originally distributed between costs classified
as “locally incurred costs™ (ori ginally overstated) and the remainder of costs in excess of ceiling
(correspondingly understated). This distribution is important because the “locally incurred
costs” issue is part of Raytheon's noncompliance with Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) 418,
Allocation of Direct and Indirect Costs, and with its disclosed cost accounting practices.” The
responsibility for CAS administration and resolution remains with the Defense Contract
Management Agency (DCMA) as the cognizant federal agency, whereas the remainder of cosis
in excess of ceiling represents a contractual noncompliance to be resolved by NSF after
settlement of the CAS noncompliance.

OIG previously transmitted to NSF the comected distribution of questioned indirect costs
between “locally incurred costs™ and the remainder of costs in excess nFceiJing.T

We continue to recommend that NSF coordinate with and allow DCMA, the cognizant federal

V/ﬁl[a.en-r.:.f, to take the lead in resolving disclosed accounting practice deficiencies prior to entering
into a final negotiation settlement to resolve the questioned RN, o indircet costs. NSF
should resolve the remaining GEENIN of questioned costs. In addition, NSF should ensure that
RPSC establishes adequate policies and procedures to preclude charges exceeding its Overhead
and General and Administrative cetlings; ensure that RPSC establishes adequate policies and
procedures to routinely adjust the amount of its claimed costs to reflect actual rather than
budgeted fringe benefit costs; and ensure that RPSC establishes adequate policies and procedures
to maintain adequate documentation of all its claimed costs in accordance with the Federal
Acquisition Regulations. Implementation of these recommendations will allow RPSC to report
1ts costs comrectly to NSF and provide adequate supporting documentation.

' Reference attached DCAA Report Nos. 6161-2003P10100201-51 and 6161-2004P10100200-51, Subject of
Supplemanial Awdit and Keswitr of Supplempemial Awdii paragraphs, and confirmed by Exhibit B, Schedule B-1,
Conrfractor s Claimed Overfead Paal and Base Costs and Results of Awdit

* Reference attached DCA A Report Mos. 6160-2003P10000201-51 and 6161-2004P 1000020151, Exhibit C,
Chverfead Cogis (v Excess of Contract Rafe Ceilings

i Locally incurred costs ars reported under “Treatment of Indirect Funclions™ in the Executive Summary of
DCAA"s ariginal and supplemental incurred cost audit reports, These are the

" Reference N5F OlG Audit Report No. 07-1-010, Transmittal of DCMA and DCAA Findings of RPSC's
J"-'r:l.rrnz'r:lrr:_l-:lnll‘unfl'.' with CAS 418 and Failure I Fodlene Divplosed gt Accouniing Pracrices ..-1.r.l|r.l.||‘|:“.£:'.g':-.l'r: fo NEF
Contract QP P-0000273 for FF: 2000 and 2004 dated March &, 2007,

" Reference NSF OIG Audit Report Na. 07-1-006, Cost Impact Analysis of Raytheon 's CAS Nomcompliance and
Raythepn Polar Services Company s Cost Accounting Standards Roard Disclosure Staterment dated January 11,
2007,



We consider the issues in both DCAA audit reports to be significant, Accordingly, to help
ensure the findings are resolved within six months of issuance of the audit report, please
coordinate with our office during the audit resolution period to develop a mutually agreeable
resolution of the audit recommendations. The findings should not be closed until NSF
determines that all recommendations have been adequately addressed and proposed corrective
actions have been satisfactorily implemented.

We are providing a copy of this memorandum to the Director of the Office of Polar Programs,
the Dhirector of Budget, Finance and Award Management, and the Director of the Division of
Institution and Award Support. The responsibility for audit resolution rests with DACS.
Accordingly, we ask that no action be taken concerning the report's findings without first
consulting DACS at (703) 292-8242.

OIG Oversight of Audit

To fulfill our responsibilities under Government Auditing Standards, the Office of Inspector
General:
« Reviewed DCAA’s approach and planming of the audit;

«  Monitored the progress of the audit at key points;

* Coordinated periodic meetings with DCAA and OlG management to discuss audit
progress, findings, and recommendations;

# Reviewed the audit report, prepared by DCAA to ensure compliance with Government
Auditing Standards and Office of Management and Budget Circulars; and

o«  Coordinated issuance of the audit report.

DCAA is responsible for the attached supplemental audit reports on RPSC's FY 2003 and 2004
incurred costs and the conclusions expressed in the reports. The NSF O1G does not express any
opinion on the conclusions presented in DCAAs supplemental andit reports.

We also want to bring to your attention that DCAA has briefly discussed the results of several
other audits performed at Raythecon Technical Services Company, RPSC's corporate
headquartérs, reporting the “Contractor Organization and Systems” sections of cach attached
DCAA report. Many of the reports have information that may be useful o NSF in administering
its USAP contract with RPSC. If NSF desires a complete copy of any of the referenced DCAA
reports, please contact David Willems at (703) 292-4979.



We thank you and your staff for the assistance that was extended to us during the audit. If you
have any questions about the attached reports, please contact David Willems or Jannifer Jenkins

at (703) 292-4996.

Attachments:
DCAA Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-51, Supplentent to Report on Audit of
Raytheon Polar Services FY 2004 Incurred Cost Audit, dated December 14, 2006
DCAA Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10108201-81, Supplenent to Report on Audit af
Raytheon Polar Services FY 2003 Incurved Cost Audir, dated December 14, 2006

ees Karl Erb, Director, OPP
Thomas Cooley, Director, BFA
Mary Santonastasso, DIAS



DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY

AUDIT REPORT NO. 6161-2004P10100201-
S1

December 14, 2006

PREPARED FOR: National Science Foundation
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton
Associate Inspector General for Audit
4201 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22230

PREPARED BY: DCAA Herndon Branch Office
171 Elden Street, Suite 305
Herndon, VA 20170
Telephone No. (703) 735-3469
FAX No. (703) 735-3421
E-mail Address  dcaa-fao6161@dcaa.mil

SUBJECT: Supplement to Report on Audit of Raytheon Polar Services FY 2004
Incurred Cost Audit

REFERENCES: Prime Contract No. OPP-0000373

CONTRACTOR: Raytheon Polar Services
Raytheon Technical Services Company
12160 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

REPORT RELEASE RESTRICTIONS: See Page 56

CONTENTS: Subject of Supplemental Audit
Executive Summary of Supplemental Audit
Scope of Supplemental Audit
Results of Supplemental Audit
Contractor Organization and Systems
DCAA Personnel and Report Authorization
Audit Report Distribution and Restrictions
Appendixes

U
AgaR e g



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SUBJECT OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

This supplemental report revises the questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) applicable to
the treatment of indirect functionsin our original report dated September 25, 2006 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedul es of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates. In
addition, we have incorporated the results of our audit of the RTSC and Raytheon Corporate
allocations, assessments and fringe benefits to Raytheon Polar Services Company.

We examined the Raytheon Technical Services Company (RTSC) certified final indirect
cost rate proposal dated June 30th, 2005 and related books and records for the reimbursement of
Polar Services FY 2004 incurred costs. The purpose of the examination was to determine
allowability of direct and indirect costs and recommend Contracting Officer-determined indirect
cost rates for FY 2004. The proposed rates apply to prime contract OPP-0000373. A copy of
RTSC Certificate of Final Indirect Costs, dated June 30, 2005 is included as Appendix 1 to this
report.

The incurred cost proposal isthe responsibility of the contractor. Our responsibility isto
express an opinion based on our examination.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Our examination of the $158.2 million proposal related to Polar Services contract
disclosed significant questioned costs, including the following significant items:

Treatment Indirect Functions
Reclassified Corporate and RTSC Allocations

Expressly unallowable Costs 503,316

Other Direct Cost e

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

1. Wereclassified $2,860,347 of ODC and $1,607,681 of labor costs related to locally
incurred indirect functions such as Finance, Facility, and Human Resources.

2. Wereclassified $2,847,084 of Corporate and RTSC allocations that were charged direct
to the contract as Other Direct Costs (ODC).



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

3. We questioned $503,316 related to alcoholic beverages and T shirts booked on the
Raytheon Polar Services claim as material cost.

4. We questioned Sl of Other Direct Costs based on FAR 31.201-3.

5. Weidentified Sl of G&A costsin excess of the contract ceiling. The G&A
rates were recal culated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the amounts in
excess of the JJo6 contract ceiling rate.

6. Weidentified Il of overhead costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The
overhead rates were recal culated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the
amounts in excess of the Jo6 contract ceiling rate.

SCOPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Except for the qualifications discussed below, we conducted our examination in
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonabl e assurance about whether the data and
records evaluated are free of material misstatement. An examination includes:

e evaluating the contractor's internal controls, assessing control risk, and determining
the extent of audit testing needed based on the control risk assessment;

e examining, on atest basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
data and records eval uated;

e assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the
contractor;

e evauating the overall data and records presentation; and

e determining the need for technical specialist assistance.

We evaluated the proposal using the applicable requirements contained in the:

e Federal Acquisition Regulation; and
e Cost Accounting Standards.

For FY 2004, we considered RTSC Accounting System to be adequate for accumulating,
reporting, and billing costs on Government contracts. As described in the Contractor
Organization and Systems section of this report, our examination of RTSC internal controls with
respect to integrity and ethical valuesidentified significant deficiencies which could have a
material impact on the contractor’s submission. The scope of our examination reflects the risk of

2



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

unallowabl e costs being included in the submission and includes expanded testing to provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In addition, Raytheon Polar Services uses the Polar Operations Financial Management
System (POFMS) to organize costs from the SAP Accounting System and then bill the cost
direct to the National Science Foundation. We have not reviewed POFM S or deemed the system
adequate.

QUALIFICATIONS:

We evaluated auditable type Government subcontracts for FY 2004 issued by RPSC. We
identified a subcontract awarded to [ l| with avalue of S from which SEEEEGEGzG
were incurred during FY 2004. Based on the NSF-OIG petition, an assist audit from the DCAA
office with cognizant over Agunsawas not performed due to an investigation issue. Therefore,
the results of our evaluation are qualified to the extent that the issuance of this report does not
indicate final acceptance of the claimed subcontract costs.

The audit report includes unresolved costs related to travel expenses. All travel cost
incurred by RTSC employees are processed through Raytheon Finance Shared Services (FSS) in
Greenville, TX. The DCAA Richardson Branch Officeisresponsible for auditing travel costs,
processed through FSS, for all Raytheon segments. As of the date of this report we have not
received the assist audit results from the DCAA Richardson Branch and therefore have classified
the travel costs claimed by RTSC as unresolved. Therefore, the results of our evaluation are
qualified pending the receipt of the assist audit on travel expenses.

The contractor’s segment G& A cost includes Sl Homeland Security allocation
from Raytheon Intelligence & Information Systems (11S). The DCAA South Central Branch
Officeisresponsible for auditing the 11S Homeland Security allocation and providing an assist
audit report. Therefore, the results of our evaluation are qualified pending the receipt of the
assist audit on the Homeland Security allocation.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
RESULTS OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Total questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) of in our origina report
applicable to treatment of indirect functions are revised to because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedul es of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates. In
addition, we have incorporated the results of the RTSC and Raytheon Corporate alocations,
assessments and fringe benefits to Raytheon Polar Services Company.

This supplemental report replaces our original report in its entirety.

AUDITOR’S OPINION

a Indirect Rates. In our opinion, the contractor’s proposed indirect rates are not
acceptable as proposed. The examination results and recommendations are presented in the
Exhibit B of thisreport.

b. Direct Costs. In our opinion, except for the unresolved costs in the amount of
S . the contractor’s claimed direct costs are acceptable as adjusted by our
examination. We questioned and/or reclassified ﬁ of direct costs proposed under the
Polar Services contract. Questioned and/or reclassified direct costs by element are presented in
Exhibit A-1, of thisreport. Direct costs not questioned are provisionally approved pending final
acceptance. Final acceptance of amounts proposed under Government contracts does not take
place until performance under the contract is completed and accepted by the cognizant
authorities, and the audit responsibilities have been completed.

We discussed the results of our examination with ||| GG

an exit conference held on July 20, 2006. RPSC did not concur with our questioned costs. See
Appendix 2 of this report for the contractor’ s response to our questioned costs.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED DIRECT COSTS

AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

RAYTHEON POLAR SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER OPP-0000373

Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Unresolved Ref.
Direct Labor $ $ $ 0 Schedule A-1
Material Schedule A-2
Subcontracts B scheduleA-3
Other Direct Costs e Schedule A-4
Totals s - B : N

The claimed cost column represents amounts included in the contractor’ s certified
indirect cost submission for the Polar Services contract. This column does not necessarily
represent amounts that the contractor plans to submit for reimbursement under the contract.

Minor differences may exist in the supporting schedules due to rounding.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

RPSC FY 2004 DIRECT LABOR COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Claimed Questioned
Cost Element Cost Cost Ref.

Direct Labor s N s I Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Direct Labor:
a Summary of Conclusions:

We reclassified $ |l of the contractor’s claimed direct Iabor associated
with various indirect functions to the overhead pool based on its disclosed accounting
practices.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed labor costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

RPSC recorded $ |l as direct 1abor for those Iabor costs associated with
the indirect functions of Finance, Facility, and Human Resources using the General
Management WBS.

The finance costs for the Polar contract include not only financial reporting, but
also central timekeeping, general accounting, and other cost accounting functions.
Furthermore,

I s cldicated to the Polar Services contract, the contract is still
considered as having multiple cost objectives.

These functions specifically support ||| |GGz orking on the Polar

Services contract and, as such, should be treated as an indirect cost on the contract. In
addition, the costs should be included in an indirect cost pool because the Polar Services

6



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

contract has multiple final cost objectives also known as work breakdown structures
(WBS). Many of these WBS are restricted and require the contractor to segregate,
accumulate, and report costs by WBS. Asaresult of these circumstances, the

contractor’ s normal accounting practice isto treat costs related to these indirect functions
as an indirect cost.

The reclassified direct labor costs associated with the various indirect functions
are asfollows:

Direct Labor
Work portion within FY
Breakdown 2004 Indirect
Structure WBS Description Functions

R-P$40-207 $
R-PS50-207

Sub-Total $
R-P$43-238E01
R-PS53-238

Sub-Total $

R-P340-208
R-PS50-208
Sub-Tota $
Total s N
d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC disagrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like Finance, Facility,
and Human Resources should be charged indirect. Asaresult, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of S Bl of 1abor costs to an indirect cost.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

The complete text of the contractor’ s response to our audit findingsisincluded as
Appendix 2 of thisreport.

e Auditor’ s Response:

In our opinion, RTSC position of claiming costs incurred under functions like

as direct costs does not comply with the Cost
Accounting Standard 418. These functions are clearly indirect costs that should not be
treated as direct costs. CAS 418 requires the consistent classification of costs as direct or
indirect. It is RTSC common practice to charge functions like || GcNGGG
I urthermore, RTSC Disclosure Statement, Rev. 11,
dated January 1, 2004, Part 111, Item 3.1.0 describes the criteria to determine whether
costs are charged directly or indirectly to Federal contracts.

Moreover, the Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing datato follow
its disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). Asaresult, the RFP
(procurement) did not require any costs normally classified asindirect (e.g., locally
incurred overhead, Raytheon allocations or RTSC allocations) to be treated as direct
costs to the contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow
disclosed accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it
published comments regarding thisissue in Part |1, Preambles to the Related Rules and
Regulations Published by the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331,
Contract Coverage, Comment No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

““...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of
the potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it
notes that Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by
relevant Federal agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes
that henceforth requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules,
regulations, and standards, although of course the Federal agency may ask for
supplementary information to accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency’s
requirements.”

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with its disclosed accounting
practice which is arequirement of CAS 418-40(a).



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

SCHEDULE A-2

RPSC CLAIMED FY 2004 MATERIAL COSTS
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Questioned Ref.
Other Material S s 503316 Notel

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1.

Other Material Costs:

a Summary of Conclusions:

We questioned $503,316 of RPSC other material costs considered unallowable
per FAR 31.205. From the $503,316 questioned costs, $373,354 represents questioned
projected costs related to the booking of screen printed t-shirts. Costs of souvenirs,
models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other mementos provided to customers or the
public are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-1(f)(6).

In addition we questioned $129,962 of costs related to hard liquor purchased for
consumption in the Antarctic. Costs of alcoholic beverages are expressly unallowable
based on FAR 31.205-51.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed other material costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in the contractor’s SAP accounting system under several projects. According
to the contractor, many of the material costsincurred are for resale in on-ice facilities
such as stores or bars. The contractor also stated that the revenue associated with these
activitiesis credited back to the contract on each of its quarterly expenditure reports. The
purpose for booking the costs to the contract was to ensure that the contractor receive fee
on these items since they were required to obtain and furnish items of this nature. The
contract requires the contractor to provide the opportunity for persons working on the
Antarctic program (both RTSC and Non-RTSC) to participate in morale, welfare, and
recreation facilities such as social establishments. The function of providing the
opportunity for these types of facilities like bars and stores are allowable based on the
inherent nature of the contract; however, alcohol, and items for resale in gift shops should
not be considered allowable and billable costs to the contract.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

C. Audit Evaluation:

We obtained a detailed report of other material cost transactions (cost element
522010) from RPSC SAP Accounting System and performed a statistical sample
selection of this cost for project R-PS42. We reviewed the supporting documentation for
the transactions in our sample. Thetotal of other material costs questioned was projected
to the universe by using the EZ Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling Program.

Furthermore, we performed a judgmental sample selection of other material costs
for the following work breakdown structures:

= R-PS42-223C22EQ9BA
=  R-P$42-223C22E09BC
= R-PSA42-224C22EQ9BC
= R-PSA42-222C22EQ9AE

We also performed ajudgmental sample selection of other material costs for
project R-PS41. The statistical and judgmental sample selections were performed to
verify the allowability, allocability and reasonableness of cost through transaction
testing. We performed transaction testing to confirm that Raytheon Polar Services
follows RTSC Cost Accounting Standards, FAR and RPSC contract requirements.

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

I - (o DCAA amemorandum response on

September 13, 2006 which states that RPSC did not incur the costs of alcohol and
souvenirs for the benefit of itself or its own employees; nor were the store inventory
items, including clothing and other souvenirs, acquired for either “public relations’ or
“advertising” purposes. Accordingly, these are not the type of costs that were intended to
be treated as unallowable under FAR 31.205-1 or 31.205-51. Even if DCAA iscorrect
that the costs are public relations costs covered by FAR 31.205-1, the costs are expressly
allowable because they are clearly and specifically required under the contract.

The audit report also notes the use of DCAA’s EZ-Quant Questioned Cost
Projection model to derive the amount of questioned costs for thisitem. RTSC takes
exception to this methodology and does not concur that it is appropriate to use it as the
means of calculating questioned cots.

10



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

The complete text of the contractor’ s response to our audit findingsisincluded as
Appendix 2 of thisreport.

e Auditor’ s Response:

It is DCAA responsibility to make sure that government contracts get paid what
has been established under contract agreements but most important to assure that claimed
costs comply with Federal regulations. We disagree with RPSC and till believe that
RPSC does not want to recognize that its FY 2004 claim includes costs which are
expressly unallowable based on the Federal Acquisition Regulation.

Furthermore, we do recognize that RPSC credits back the revenue resulting from
these product sales but not against contract costs. The contractor offsets the cost with
revenue only on the quarterly expenditure report. The costs are not reduced by revenue
in any final accumulation point. This practice allows the contractor to receive G& A
burden and fee on what the FAR defines as expressly unallowable items. The practice of
booking unallowable costs direct to the contract makes the contractor in noncompliance
with FAR 31.205. Specifically, FAR 31.205-14 states that:

Costs of amusement, diversions, social activities, and any directly associated
costs such as tickets to shows or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals, transportation,
and gratuities are unallowable. Costs made specifically unallowable under this cost
principle are not allowable under any other cost principle. Costs of membership in
social, dining, or country clubs or other organizations having the same purposes are also
unallowable, regardless of whether the cost is reported as taxable income to the
employees.

The contractor has taken the position that the contract makes the subject costs
expressly allowable and does not intend on removing them from the incurred cost
submission. Therefore we find that the contractor isin noncompliance with Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 405 — Accounting for Unallowable Costs.

In addition to the CAS and FAR noncompliances, thereis also no visibility to
determine if the contractor’ s revenues exceed the costs creating a profit situation or if the
management of these costs is actually aloss position which would create an effect of
having the government subsidize the |oss on the unallowable costs.

11



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

In summary, contracts can require avariety of provisions and supplies based on
the basic contract agreement and further modifications. However, government contracts
need to follow public law as defined by the Cost Accounting Standards and also the
Federal Acquisition Regulation as agreed to in the contract per FAR Clause 52.230-2.
The FAR 31.201-1(b) states:

“While the total cost of a contract includes all costs properly allocable to the
contract, the allowable costs to the Government are limited to those allocable costs
which are allowable pursuant to Part 31 and applicable agency supplements”.

Furthermore, the Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) No. 39 states:

“The auditor should project the misstatement results of the sample to the items
from which the sample was selected”.

12



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-3

RPSC CLAIMED SUBCONTRACT COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Unresolved Ref.

Subcontracts s T s I Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Subcontract Cost:

a Summary of Conclusions:

We classified Sl of subcontract cost as unresolved due to restrictions on
the scope of audit imposed by the National Science Foundation (NSF).

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed subcontract costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed the contractor’ s schedule J from the FY 2004 incurred cost
submission to ascertain which subcontractors had costs in excess of Sjilldollars.
According to the NSF, we did not send an assist audit request to the DCAA office with
cognizance over Agunsa due to an investigation issue. Based on the materiality of the

subcontract, we qualified our audit report due to the scope of audit restriction
from NSF.

13



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-4

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.

Other Direct Cost s N s TN Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Other Direct Costs

a Summary of Conclusions:

We questioned a total of Sfllof RPSC other direct cost for FY 2004. From
this total Sl as associated with the contractor’ s classification of indirect
functions as direct contract costs, Sl is related to the contractor’ s reclassification
of Corporate allocations from indirect to direct contract costs and $266,745 represents
guestioned costs based on FAR 31.201-3.

Furthermore, the RTSC CAS Disclosure Statement, Version 11, Section 4.1.0

The following table shows the breakdown of indirect functions classified as direct
contract costs on RTSC Polar Services books and records.

14



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-4

FY 2004 Cost
Work Breakdown to be reclassified to
Structure WBS Description OH

R-PS00-2A0100
R-PS00-2B0100
R-PS20-207
R-PS30-207
R-P$40-207
R-PS50-207

Sub-Total

$

—T

R-PS00-2A0014
R-PS00-2B0014
R-PS20-212
R-PS30-212
R-P$43-238E01
R-PS43-238E06
R-P$43-238E08
R-P$43-238E09
R-P$43-238E14
R-PS53-238
Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0120
R-PS00-2B0120
R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-PS40-208
R-PS50-208
Sub-Total

Total
In addition, the break down of the Sl questioned costs related to the

contractor’ s reclassification of Corporate allocations from indirect to direct contract costs
are asfollows:

15



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-4

Transaction

Doc. No. Journal Entry Description WBS Element Amount
110729690 July 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110752825 August 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110790063 Sept 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110594031 January 2004 Corporate Allocations R-P$40-201E08BA
110594031 February 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110618218 March 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110645318 April 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110674082 May 2004 Corporate Allocations R-P$40-201E08BA
110695593 June 2004 Corporate allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

FY 2004 Total Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

100172517 October 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 November 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 December 2004 Corporate Allocations  R-PS09-1C06
Total Non-Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

FY 2004 Total Reclassified Allocations

Moreover, we ﬂuesti oned . associated with alate charge fee for the
unpaid balance to . We used the EZ Quant Statistical
Analysis Sampling Program to project $115 of other direct costs among the projects
selected for transaction testing including project R-P43, R-PS40, R-P347, R-PS44, R-
P$41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-PSA45 and R-PS33. The statistical sample projection
resulted in atotal of $266,745 other direct costs questioned for FY 2004. This cost is not
reasonable and we questioned this cost based on FAR 31.201-3.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed Miscellaneous ODC' s is based on actual costs incurred
as represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (R-P$43 and PS53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract are based on
Raytheon Technical Services manual journal entries for the months of January through

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-4

Transaction

Doc. No. Journal Entry Description WBS Element Amount
110729690 July 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110752825 August 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110790063 Sept 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110594031 January 2004 Corporate Allocations R-P$40-201E08BA
110594031 February 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110618218 March 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110645318 April 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA
110674082 May 2004 Corporate Allocations R-P$40-201E08BA
110695593 June 2004 Corporate allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

FY 2004 Total Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

100172517 October 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 November 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 December 2004 Corporate Allocations  R-PS09-1C06
Total Non-Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

FY 2004 Total Reclassified Allocations

Moreover, we questioned $115 associated with alate charge fee for the unpaid
balance to h We used the EZ Quant Statistical
Analysis Sampling Program to project $115 of other direct costs among the projects
selected for transaction testing including project R-P43, R-PS40, R-P347, R-PS44, R-
P$41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-PSA45 and R-PS33. The statistical sample projection
resulted in atotal of $266,745 other direct costs questioned for FY 2004. This cost is not
reasonable and we questioned this cost based on FAR 31.201-3.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed Miscellaneous ODC' s is based on actual costs incurred
as represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (R-P$43 and PS53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract are based on
Raytheon Technical Services manual journal entries for the months of January through

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

September to transfer alocation costs on the overhead pool (OHO051) to other direct costs
within project R-PS40-201E08BA.

C. Audit Evaluation:

RPSC total ODCs for FY 2004 based on Schedule H is Sl dollars. We
obtained the cost detail of the ODC transactions for the identified universe and made a
judgmental sample of the top ten project numbers with the highest ODC dollar amounts.
From the total ODC’ s we excluded all the cost related to the WBS No. R-PS43-
237D09EOBAE (totaling ) and all the cost related to WBS No. R-PS58-
251HO9FO8AE (totaling ). We excluded the costs related to the WBS
mentioned above from our sample due to the fact that these costs were reclassified to
another WBS as part of the Christchurch New Zealand petty cash process.

We devel oped a transaction testing plan and due to the large amount of
transactions we performed a statistical sample selection of Miscellaneous ODCs within
project: R-PA3, R-PH0, R-PHA7, R-PH44, R-PS41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-P$45
and R-PS33. We evaluated the transactions source documents by using the contractor’s
SAP Accounting System reports to verify completeness and accuracy, and determine the
appropriateness of the charge with respect to terms of the contract and FAR/CAS.

Furthermore, we reviewed the work breakdown structure (WBS) for the Polar
contract and confirmed that the contractor was booking local support functions as direct
costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the various support functions
that, in our opinion, were an indirect function of the program. We concentrated primarily
on the support functions of Finance, Facilities, and Human Resources based on their
materiality.

We have reclassified the costs associated with the Finance, Facilities, and Human

Resources indirect functions. Our analysis of each indirect function that, in our opinion,
should be classified as an indirect cost based on ther

Q) Finance:




Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

This page redacted in its entirety

18



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

This page redacted in its entirety

19



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC disagrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like Finance, Facility
and Human Resources should be charged indirect. Asaresult, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of Sl of ODC to anindirect cost. RTSC’s disclosed
accounting practices at the time of contract award through today have consistently stated
that costs required to be charged direct in a specific contract may be charged direct even
if they are normally indirect costs.

Furthermore, RTSC agrees that the late charge fee to ||| | |G GTTEEGEGE

I shouid not have been charged to the contract. RTSC requests the document
number be provided by DCAA to RTSC so that a correcting journa entry may be
completed to move the late charge fee to non billable. Once the journal voucher is posted
and the fee cost is moved then RTSC considers all questioned costs to be allowable.

The complete text of the contractor’ s response to our audit findingsisincluded as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e Auditor’ s Response:

RPSC continues to deny the nature of I

costswhen it is RTSC’s common practice to accumul ate these types of costs within the
overhead pool. CAS 418-40(a) requires Polar Services to have a written statement of
accounting policies and practices for classifying costs as direct and indirect and to apply

those policies and practices consistently. These policies and practices are included in
RTSC's CAS disclosure statement applicable to FY h

20



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

The Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing datato follow its
disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). Asaresult, the RFP
(procurement) did not require any costs normally classified asindirect (e.g., locally
incurred overhead, Raytheon allocations or RTSC allocations) to be treated as direct
costs to the contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow
disclosed accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it
published comments regarding thisissue in Part 11, Preambles to the Related Rules and
Regulations Published by the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331,
Contract Coverage, Comment No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

““...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of
the potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it
notes that Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by
relevant Federal agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes
that henceforth requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules,
regulations, and standards, although of course the Federal agency may ask for
supplementary information to accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency’s
requirements.”

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with the disclosed accounting
practices of RTSC which isarequirement of CAS 418-40(a). RPSC initial disclosure
statement dated April 17, 2006 has an effective date of January 1, 2005 and is therefore
not applicable to this audit.

21



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

EXHIBIT B

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED INDIRECT COSTS AND RATES

Overhead
Pool

Base

Rate

Fringe Benefits
Pool
Base

G&A

Pool

RPSC VAB
Rate

AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
Polar Services Contract No. PRSS-0000373
Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Claimed Questioned Audited

g N

22

Schedule B-1

Schedule B-2

Schedule B-3



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OVERHEAD POOL AND BASE COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Ref.

Amount

Claimed Overhead Pool
Reclassified Costs:

Locally Incurred Costs
Corporate & RTSC Allocations

Total Questioned Pool Costs

Note 1
Note 2

Revised Pool
Claimed Direct Labor Base
Reclassified Costs:

Locally Incurred Labor Costs s N
Total Questioned Base Costs

Note 1

Revised Overhead Base
EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Overhead — Locally Incurred Costs/Functions

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for locally incurred cost resulted in an
increase in the overhead pool of Sl We found that RPSC did not always
classify indirect functions and associated costs in accordance with its disclosed
accounting practices. Instead, the contractor recorded all local support (indirect)
functions to the Polar Services contract as direct costs. Asaresult, we reclassified $

of Miscellaneous ODC and Sl of 1abor costs to the local overhead
pool.

23



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs are based on actual costsincurred as represented in
its accounting books and records. These costs were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The overhead pool was reviewed based on costs incurred and submitted in the
contractor’ s incurred cost submission. The contract and the original proposa were
reviewed to determine contract requirements for support functions during the term of the
contract. The contractor’s disclosure statement (disclosed accounting practices) was also
reviewed for the treatment of costs regarding the functions as described. According to
the contract, the contractor is required to follow its disclosed accounting practices. NSF
RFP No. OPP98001, Amendment No. 8 required the contractor’ s cost or pricing data to
follow its Cost Accounting Standards Board Disclosure Statement (Form CASB DS-1).
We confirmed that the contractor was recording all local support functionsto the Polar
Services contract as direct costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the
various support functions that were indirect to the program. The significant support
functions reviewed that were indirect to the program were Finance, Human Resources,
and Facilities.

Our reclassification of labor costs to the local overhead pool is discussed in
further detail in Schedule A-1, Note 1 of thisreport. Our reclassification of the
Miscellaneous ODC is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-4, Note 1 of this report.

2. Corporate and RTSC Allocations

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for alocated costs from RTSC and
Raytheon Corporate resulted in an increase in the overhead pool by S with a
proportionate decrease in ODC. The contractor’ s disclosed accounting practice
accumulates and classifies these costs as indirect for subsequent allocation to cost
objectives. Asaresult, we reclassified these RTSC and Corporate allocations to the
overhead pool consistent with the contractor’ s disclosed accounting practices.

24



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs are based on actual costsincurred as represented in
its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

Polar Services demonstrated, through a prepared schedule and Annual Program
Plan Cost Structure, the methodology used when recording allocated costs from
Raytheon Corporate and Raytheon Technical Services (RTSC). Understanding the
contractor’ s methodology and classification of costs direct vs. indirect isimportant since
the contract includes a ] overhead ceiling rate.

It was determined that Polar Services was recording allocations direct to the
contract using the General Management WBS. The RTSC disclosure statement Revision
9C Section 4.1.0 states that the Business Area Overhead major elements of costs include
redistributed expenses which consists of “allocations from Raytheon Corporate, RTSC,
and Business Unit Management for services provided that benefit the business area’.
The incurred costs submissions for Raytheon Technical Services requires that specific
allocations are to be made to overhead while others are to be booked within the business
unit G& A (B&P) pools. No costs listed in the allocations reviewed were to be booked
direct to a contract as ODC.

Our reclassification of the RTSC and Corporate allocations to the local overhead
pool isdiscussed in further detail in Schedule A-4, Note 1 of this report.

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC continues to believe that inclusion of RTSC allocations as direct costs
reflects an appropriate methodol ogy to implement the original intent of the proposal, and
subsequent contract, to charge normally indirect services as direct costs to the contract.
RTSC’ s disclosure statement has consistently permitted items that are normally charged
indirect to be charged as direct costs to the benefiting contract. Aswas the case with the
locally incurred costs, RTSC believes that services performed by other entities within
Raytheon which benefit the Polar program, as well as system costs for systemsin use on
the Polar contract, may also be appropriately collected as direct costs to the contract even
if those cost are allocated to Polar as flow downs from RTSC and Corporate.

25



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

It isimportant to emphasize that Polar has not reclassified any G& A expense flow
downs from Raytheon or RTSC as direct costs even though the actual G& A rate has
consistently exceeded the program’ s capped rate since program inception. Nor has RTSC
reclassified all overhead flow downs from Raytheon and RTSC as direct costs. We
contend that this reclassification is in accordance with our disclosed practicesand is
consistent with the parties’ original intent on the contract.

e Auditor’ s Response:

We recognize that RPSC and RTSC have not reclassified all alocations direct to
the contract but that does not justify the treatment of allocations that they did charge
direct. The contractor judgmentally selected certain RTSC and Corporate alocations
(flow-down costs) to charge direct to the Polar contract while others remained indirect.
The contractor’ s actual and disclosed accounting practice isto accumulate all of these
RTSC and Corporate flow costsin its overhead pool (not just certain flow-down costs)
for subsequent allocation to business units. We reclassified to the overhead pool all flow
down costs to the Polar business unit that the contractor elected to charge direct to the
contract. We are not aware of any other business units that judgmentally select certain
allocations and charge the associated costs direct to the contract.

We believe that RTSC and Corporate allocations should be part of the overhead
based on RTSC Disclosure Statement, Rev. 11, dated January 1, 2004, Item 4.1.0. If
RTSC Disclosure Statement specifically states that

26



Audit

Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-3

FRINGE BENEFITS
COMPUTATION OF AUDIT ADJUSTMENT
Questioned
Costs
(Upward

Union  Fringe  Audited Audited Claimed Adjustment

Code Pool Rate Labor Base Fringe

Frlnge

RTQ 21925 $
RTT 21903
RTJ 20912
RO1 20900
$
Total s D B
Total Fringe Questioned/Audit Adjustment s N

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1.

Fringe Expense:

a Summary of Conclusions:

An audit of the claimed fringe expenses resulted in questioned costs of Sz
for FY 2004. The questioned costs resulted from the application of audited RTSC rates
as opposed to the contractor’ s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes to Polar
Services.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor applies RTSC claimed fringe rates to the labor bases that the Polar
program participatesin. Participation is based on the various union codes applicable to
the labor incurred.

C. Audit Evaluation:
We determined the applicable labor bases for each of the union codes that RPSC
participatesin. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2004 were applied to the labor

according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe was then
compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’ s incurred cost submission for the

27



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe cost of S (See
Schedule B-2).

CLAIMED AND AUDITED G&A POOL, BASES AND RATE
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Claimed Questioned Audited
Costs FY Costs FY Costs FY Unresolved
G&A 2004 2004 2004 Cost Note

Total Pool $ $ $ $ Il Noel
Polar VAB Note 2
Polar G&A Rate

EXPLANATORY NOTE

1. G& A Pool Expenses

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the Polar G& A pool resulted in questioned allocated cost of
$15,094 and unresolved costs in the anount of S resulting from the FY 2004
RTSC incurred cost audit.

The RTSC Incurred Cost Audit Report No. 6161-2004T 10100001 disclosed
penalty and interest questioned costs based on FAR 31.205-15, which states “ penalties
resulting from violations of, or failure of the contractor to comply with, Federal, State,
local, or foreign laws and regulations, are unallowable...” The Audit Report No. 6161-
2004710100001 also disclosed questioned costs related to equipment capitalization
based on FAR 31.201-4, Allocability. The RTSC FY 2004 incurred cost audit also
disclosed unresolved costs based on the DCAA Raytheon Corporate Office Audit Report
No. 2671-2004A 10100001, dated April 27, 2006.

In addition, the contractor’ s segment G& A cost includes
allocation from ||| Gz . The DCAA South
Central Branch Officeisresponsible for auditing and issuing an assist audit on the

Homeland Security costs. Pending receipt of the assist audit, we have unresolved the
claimed cost.

28



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

We also have unresolved travel expenses included in the segment G&A. All
travel costsincurred by RTSC employees are processed through Raytheon Finance
Shared Services (FSS) in Greenville, TX. The DCAA Richardson Branch Officeis
responsible for auditing travel costs, processed through FSS, for all Raytheon segments.
As of the date of this report we have not received the assist audit results from the DCAA
Richardson Branch and therefore have classified the travel costs claimed by RTSC as
unresolved.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s costs for G& A were based primarily on allocated costs from
RTSC. Nolocaly incurred G& A expenses were identified on the Polar program.

RPSC G& A expense represent residual costs allocated based on a value added
base. The main costs categories included as segment G& A are RTSC general
management, restructuring, and corporate allocations including legal and state income
tax.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed RPSC G& A Summary Report on the contractor’s SAP Accounting
System and found no locally incurred G& A expenses. Moreover, RTSC G&A allocated
costs to Raytheon Polar Services Company were audited in the FY 2004 Incurred Cost
Audit. Part of thisaudit consisted in reconciling the expenses representing allocations
from the Raytheon Corporate office and the amounts included in the DCAA Raytheon
Corporate office' s audit report. The FY 2004 RTSC audit results of allocated G& A
expenses were disclosed under Audit Report No. 6161-2004T 10100001, dated September
29, 2006. This audit report disclosed unallowable G& A expenses in the amount of $

from which Sl pertains to RPSC. The Audit Report No. 6161-
200471010001 also disclosed unresolved G&A expensesin the amount of G

from which Sl pertains to RPSC.

2. Value Added G& A Base

a Summary of Conclusions:
The questioned G& A base cost of Sl are solely related to the questioned

fringe costs. Since the contractor uses a value added G& A base, areduction in fringe
costs has an equal effect on the G& A base.

29



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its actual books and records.
C. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2004 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’ s incurred submission for
the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe cost of S| Gz
(See Schedule B-2).

30



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBITC

OVERHEAD COSTS IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT RATE CEILINGS
Polar Services Contract No. PRSS-0000373
Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Overhead:
Rate
Claimed Rate () CeilingRate (=) Delta (x) ClaimedBase (=) Total Ref.
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
- I - Hl « sHEE - sHEHEl \o-!
Rate

Audited Rate () ClaimedRate (=) Delta (x) AuditedBase (=)

(Schedule B-1) (Exhibit B) (Schedule B-1
] - I :-X$i=__Note2

Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling
G&A:
Rate
Claimed Rate (-) CeilingRate (=) Delta (x) ClaimedBase (=) Total Ref.
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B
- I - Il < = SHEEE Notel

*No adjustment to the G&A rate is recommended at this time. The claimed rate is
equivalent to the audited rate.

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Overhead and G& A Costs in Excess of Ceiling —Without Audit Adjustments

a Summary of Conclusions:
We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These

amounts represent the cost in excess of the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed
indirect rates and allocation bases, i.e., without any audit adjustments.

31



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBITC

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates but
without including any audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of
the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed indirect rates and allocation bases.
Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after final negotiations and
resolution with the contractor.

2. Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling —With Audit Adjustments

a Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These amounts
represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates that includes the audit adjustments
discussed in this report.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead costs in excess of the ceiling rates that reflect our
audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates based
on incorporating the audit adjustments made to the contractor’ sindirect cost pools and
alocation bases. Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after fina
negotiations and resolution with the contractor.

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:
RTSC agrees with DCAA that these costs are not allowable on the contract.

However, according to the contractor the costs are appropriately allocable to the contract
and therefore need to be included in the incurred cost claim even though thereis no

32



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBITC

intention in recovering these costs from the Polar customer. RTSC stated that it has not
included any of these over ceiling costs in the billings to date and has no intention of
billing them in the future.

e Auditor’s Response:

We disagree that the contractor has not recovered the cost in excess of the ceiling
rates. The contractor has billed and recovered a portion of the over ceiling amounts by
reclassifying indirect costs as direct (e.g., Corporate/RTSC allocations, etc.). We
reclassified these direct costs (e.g. locally incurred support costs, Corporate/RTSC
allocations, etc.) to overhead and computed the amounts that exceeded the contract’s
ceiling rates.

33



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

CONTRACTOR ORGANIZATION AND SYSTEMS

Organization

RTSC's headquartersislocated in Reston, VA.

REDACTED

RTSC has a multi-disciplined workforce of approximately 10,000 employees. RTSC
provides technical, scientific, and professional services to defense, federal, and commercial
customers on all seven continents, including support for operations in space, at sea, and on land.
RTSC had annual sales of approximately Sl in FY 2005, of which approximately ||}
percent are primarily government prime contracts and subcontracts. Of the government contracts
and subcontracts, approximately [l are flexibly priced (i.e. cost type and time and
materials (T&M) type).

34



Pages 35 through 37 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

REDACTED

In Audit Report Number 6161-2006T11510301, dated September 26, 2006, DCAA
examined the RTSC information technology (IT) system and related internal control policies and
procedures. Based on our examination we concluded that the IT system general internal controls
are adequate.

38

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

V. Budget and Planning System

DCAA reviewed RTSC’ s Budget and Planning System and related internal control
policies and procedures under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2006T 11020301 dated
September 8, 2006. Based on itsreview DCAA determined that the RTSC' s Budget and
Planning system and the related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

w
(o]

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 40 and 41 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

REDACTED

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined RPSC’ s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2004T 14980202, with a report issued on December
15, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Indirect and Other Direct
Cost System was inadequate. The examination disclosed significant deficienciesin all four (4)
of the control objectives (Allowability, Allocability, Management Compliance Reviews, and
Training) applicable to the RPSC indirect and other direct cost system. Those deficiencies could
result in unallowable or misallocated indirect and other direct costsin proposals, billings, and
claims submitted to the U.S. Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

42

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

e The RTSC segment disclosure statement which defines the contractor’s
current accounting practice regarding indirect and ODC costs, excludes
Raytheon Polar Services as of January 1, 2005. To date, a disclosure
statement for Raytheon Polar Services has not been submitted to the
Government.

e Policies and procedures regarding the allowability of selected costsarein
noncompliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 31.
Specifically, RPSC policies and procedures address certain costs as allowable
which, in our opinion, are expressly unallowable based on applicable FAR
provisions.

e Coststhat are made expressly unallowable based on the FAR or RPSC/RTSC
policies and procedures were charged as allowable, indicating that the
contractor is not adequately complying with established controls to properly
classify and record unallowable costs. The deficiencies represent a
noncompliance with CAS 405-40(a), Accounting for Unallowable Costs, FAR
Part 31, and established company policies and procedures.

e The contractor lacks policies and procedures regarding the training of
employees in the Indirect/ODC system.

e The contractor has inadequate policies and procedures regarding periodic,
independent management reviews and its associated compliance.

e Weidentified inadequacies that affect the allocability of costs indicating that
the contractor lacks adequate controls to ensure the consistent classification of
costs based on CAS 418, Allocation of Direct and Indirect Cost [CAS 418-
40(a)].

Asaresult of these deficiencies we have assessed control risk as high for control
objectives related to compliance reviews and training, and moderate for control objective related
to preparation of indirect and other direct cost submissions. Therefore, our audit effort will be
increased in the following review areas. contract pricing (forward pricing rates and bid
proposals); defective pricing; incurred indirect and other direct costs, and contract reporting.

43

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 44 has been redacted in its entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined Raytheon Polar Services Company’s (RPSC’s) hilling system
internal controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005P11010001, with areport issued on
April 3, 2006. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Billing System and
related internal control policies and procedures are inadequate in part. The examination
disclosed seven (7) significant deficienciesin two (2) separate internal control objectives
(Management Reviews and Policies and Procedures) in the RPSC Billing System that resultsin a
reduction of the Government reliance on RPSC direct and indirect cost billing to the
Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

The RPSC Quarterly Expenditure Report and Advance Payment Requests do
not show evidence of Management Reviews prior to submission to the
government.

RPSC has no formal training process for reporting expenditures. 1n addition,
RPSC has no training process to assist employees in identifying and
monitoring restricted funds and unallowabl e costs.

RPSC did not brief the contract upon award of the Polar Services contract.
Adequate preparation and maintenance of contract briefs as part of the billing
process is necessary to disclose all significant requirements and all current
and relevant changes to the contract for billing and other RPSC personnel
requiring contract specific information.

RPSC has no written policies and procedures requiring segregation of duties
between the employee who prepares, approves or certifies the Advance
Payment Requests and the Quarterly Expenditure Reports.

RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation of an actual

process that monitors cost incurred and subsequently billed on restricted Work
Breakdown Structures (WBS). We found no process in place to identify,
select and approve costs incurred applicable to WBS with restricted funds.

RPSC did not provide any evidence of reconciliations performed between the
Quarterly Expenditure Reports and the source of cost (SAP Accounting
System). Furthermore, RPSC provided no evidence of comparisons between
the actual rates to the billed ceiling rates to ensure that the lower of those rates
are always hilled.

45

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

e RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation on how it monitors
the adequacy of the subcontractor’ s accounting and billing systemsin atimely
manner.

REDACTED

46

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 47 through 50 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

CAS 418: Audit Report No. 6161-2005T19200001, dated June 23, 2005, indicates
that the actual cost accounting practices of one of RTSC'’s business units, Raytheon Polar
Services Company (RPSC), are in noncompliance with CAS 418 and with disclosed cost
accounting practices. Specificaly, during the period from January 1, 2000 through
December 31, 2002, costs that were disclosed as indirect were recorded and charged direct to the
Polar Services contract. Recording and charging these costs direct to the contract resultsin 100
percent recovery through contract billings to the government (i.e., National Science Foundation).
On September 28, 2005, the DACO issued an initia finding of noncompliance. In aletter dated
August 22, 2006, the DACO issued a final determination that found Raytheon Polar Services
was in noncompliance with its disclosed accounting practices and CAS 418. In response to the
DACO’sfina determination, RPSC submitted a cost impact statement on October 24, 2006. Our
office has scheduled an examination of that cost impact statement to be performed in GFY 2007.

The remainder of this page has been redacted

51

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 52 through 54 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

DCAA PERSONNEL
Telephone No.
Primary contact(s) regarding this audit:
Noraida Luyando-Martinez, Auditor (703) 295-2291
Robert C. Jones, Supervisory Auditor (703) 295-2282

Other contact(s) regarding this audit report:
Larry Tatem, Branch Manager (703) 735-3469

FAX No.
(703) 735-3421

E-mail Address
dcaa-fan6161@dcaamil

General information on audit mattersis available at http://www.dcaa.mil/.

AUDIT REPORT AUTHORIZED BY:

/Signed/
LARRY TATEM

Branch Manager
DCAA Herndon Branch Office

55

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

Page 56 has been redacted in its entirety

56

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

APPENDIX 1

Certificate of Final Indirect Costs

57

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

This is to certify thal | have reviewed this propesal to establish final indirect cost
rales and {o the best of my knowledge and belief:

1. All costs included in this proposal ("Raytheon Technical Services
Company 2004 Overhead Proposal” dated June 30, 2005) to establish
final indirect rates for labor overhead, G&A, and fringe for fiscal year
2004, are allowable in accordance with the cost principles of the
Federal Acquisition regulation (FAR) and its supplements applicable to
the contracts to which the fnal indirect cost rates will apply; and

2 This proposal does not include any cosls which are expressly
unallowable under applicable cost principles of the FAR or |is
supplements.

Mame of Cedifying Official:

Date of Execution: % - 59 - 0§




Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-51

APPENDIX 2

RPSC Letter Response to the DCAA Draft Audit Report No. 6161-2004P 10100201, dated
September 13, 2006

Iz

Chloourmesds ad
Settings'aleimer\Cesk

59

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



REayvithepm

Technlcal Serviess Company LLE
Palar Sardcas

T400 5 Tucsan Way
Cantannial, Colcrado
B 123038 USA
303, ral, enoh

September 13, 2006

To: Defense Comtract Auxlil Apency
Airn: Larry Tatem
17| Elden Sireet
Hemdon, VA 200H-4810

Sihject: Raythean Polar Services Company = 2004 [newrred Cost Audic
Eeferenoe; Draft Andil Bepord Mo, G106 1-2004F 100201 dated Anguisd £ Hos

Please find bedow Raythean's responmse o the points roised in the referenced dwdit report conceming the ireatment of cosls
o the Polor Program,

= i an

Lem iumiber 2 in the Executive Marrstive of the Adds repoit guestions $503,316 in alocholse beverages and T shirts.
RTSC appreciates DCAMA's acknowledgement that the comtract requires the comtracior o provids the opporiunity for
peisoas working on the Anlactic program b0 participate in morale, welfare, and recreation facilifies such as social
establishments, RPSC did ndt incur the costs of akoohol and souwvenins for the benelil of dself or its own employess; nor
weme fhe store loventory -items, Including <lothing end other souvenies, acquired for either “public refations™ or
“mvertising” purposes. Accordingly, they are nol the type of costs thel were imlendé:] @ be reated as unallowable under
FaAR E 30,0051 or 30, 2005-51. Ewen if DCAA is cormect that the costs ane public relations cogts covered by FAR § 31205
[, the coste are exprestly allcwable because they sre clearly and specifically maquined wider tbe comtract. BTSC bhas been
directex] by NEF through the authorzation of the Annual Progmm Plan 1o budged for thess types of costs and chargs them
direct 1o the centroct. BTSC includes these fiems in company stoees ond selis dsem to U 8. Anarctic Program panticipunts
as past af the overall merale program on the contract. The revenue that results from these product sales is credited back
the contract o offser the costs assoclated with purchssing these lems.  Even IF costs of the abowve lems were
unbillablefunaliowable cosls, and they are pod, the associated revenneg must be credited against the allegedly unallowable
costs, Since revemue from these product sales exceed the iiems’ purchase cosis, excluding these iems from the clobm will
norl regluice the claim by (he £503,3 16 noted in the referenced DEAA auelit pepart,

Fumlsermare, even if the cogi wene unaliowabie, the Govermment could nol assess a peaplty against RPSC for including
thess costs in its billngs on the Polar contract, As a threshald matier, these are direcd costs of the Polor contract, and ke
Penalties for Unallowsbbes Costs clause permals the sssessment of penalves iF the conlracior nelades axpressly
unallowable costs in its indirecy cost proposals. Inany event, the circumstances under wivich RPSC incurred these costs
are mol the son contemplated for impasition of a penalty. The Polar contract expressly requires RPSC to purchage alcabol
and spwwenirs For resale in the clubs, bars, and stores at the Aniarctic stalions. Mot cnly are the costs not “expressly
unallewable,” they are expressly allowabde under coniractual provinions that coubd not be clearer, Inany cass, there is 1
tasis for any arpument that BPSC acted so vnrensorably in inchuding these costs in ils vouchers for reimbursement that
they should be subject o penalties,

The audit repard alsa potet the sise of DCAAS EZ-Quant Questioned Cost Prajection mode| to derive the amomnt of
guestioned costs foc this ivem. RTSC takes exception to this methodobogy and does not concur that it is appropriale i use
it a5 the means of calculating guestioned costs, Having nof seen the details of DOCAA s sampling sechnbges or Bs methad
of estinmating 1otal costs based on the sample, RTSC does pot concede that the to1al questioned amaunt acourately reflects
the cosis incurred for these Mems In FY 2004, Based on what we do know about the sampling techuigue, It does nod
appear to be statistically valid, Only those costs specifically identified during mxlit showld be considered ag questicned
cokis,

Locally incurred indirect functioms
RTSC disagrecs tunt the locally incumed costs for fubctions e Finance, Facilip d Human Regoirees should he
charped indirect. As a result, RTSC does not opree with the reclassification QD and

lahcr costs o an indirect cost, RTSCs dischosed accounting practices 3t the time of contract awand through today have
Dwiring the propozal on Polar, locally ingumed COEE Were




kid as direct cosls © the Polar contract in accondamss with fis clause in the disclosme dalemen. Subsequently, upan
contrsct award, BTSC and the Polar customer agresd via the Annusl Progrm Flan chat these bocolly incwmed costs wowld
be charged as direct costs on the Polar contract,  Charging (hete types of coste as direcl codls jo the contragt is also
consistent with the charglng practice of the prlor contrector and hos besn used in similar ddimatioas in RTSC. The Mational
Science Foundabtion accepbed the bl by RTEC which inclades) this basis and has, each year, approved the Arnwal Program
Plan which budgeis For these oosig ag direct costs to the conlract. Also, the DCAA asseris thal becsuse the coniract cells
far separate work breakdown structures (WHE) o collect costs on the program thiat the contract hee multiple final cost
ahjectives. [ this were the case, pvery comiract ssued by the povernmend would have mulliphs final cos ohpsclives
becas: Al contmets require WEBS detall to budget and manape costs.  Polor, ke all contracts withln RTSC, s o single
fimal cost ohisctive for CAS pumposes. In swinmary, the cosis 2l Ssue exclusvely benefit ang are idengified o the Polar
coiklract and shiould e an oblowalshe dirset cost on i contract

Corparate il RTSC allocationg charped Direcy

The alleped deficiency idengified in Member 3 of the Executive Marrabve of the Audit Report duplicates findings that have
appeared in subsantally the same way m previous smidid repodts, including DCAA s drafl incurred cost Auclit Rapor Mo,
GEGI-20MP LD S0205 dated Aupust 24, 2004, Thse ovly difference is that thess costs are for 2004, As described inoour
previous adil response, RTSC cantinpes b beleve that inchusion of these costs as direct cosls reflects an uppmpri..ll:E
methodalogy to implenent the original insent of the proposal, and swbsequent coniract, o charge normally indinect
services as direcl eosts fo e contracl. As described previoesly, BTSC s diselasure slalement has consistently permified
fems that are nomially charped indirsct o b2 charped ns direct costs do the benefiting contract, As was the cass with the
bacally meumed costs. BTSC belleves thal services performsed by other entitles witlin Rayibeon which benefit the Pola
program, as well a5 system costs for syslems in wse on the Paler contract, may also be appropriately collected as direct
costs 1o the cantrct ven if those costs are allocated o Polar as flow downa frem BTSC and eorporale.

[t i5 imporient o ensphasize that Polar has wot reclassified any G expense flow downs from Baytheon or RTSC as
direct costs even though 1he actual GRA rts hos consistently exceeded the pmogram’s capped mie Since program
inception, Mor has RTSC reclassifed all overbesd flow downs from Baytheon and BTSC as direct costs. We comtend that
this reclassification i in sccondance wilth oor disclosed practices and is consmeent with the panties” ariginal inlent on ihe
Coanirect

Late charge fee of Unpaid Yenclog

RTSC aprees il the Lute charge fee 1mmum ot howe beem charged o the contrsct.
BTSC requests the docunsent mimber be provided by DOAA to BTSC g0 thal a comeetinp journsl entry may be coomgplessd
to mows the %105 0 non billable, Once the joumal wpucher is posted amd II1.| cosd is neawed then BRTSC considers
bl questioned coses, (R o be allowabie.

The sudit report also notes (he ose of DCAA'S EZ-Quant Questioned Cost Projection model to derlve the amouat of
guesisoned costs for this ilem. As discussed above, RTSC does nod concur with the use of this methodology 10 caleulate
the amount of guestionsd costs,

Crverhead] and G s Costs in Excess of the combract ceiling

BTSC pprees with DCAA tha these costs ane nol allowable on the conract,  Hewever, &5 poced in our response ot
2000-H12 Palar incurred cast audik repord, 1he costs ane apwu]uialn'ly allacable o the contract and thersfore nesd o be
imchudel i our ineurred cost claim evsn thowgh we have no lstention of ecovering these cosie from ke Pales customer,
RTSC has nol included any of these aver ::iling; casts imour billings wo dale amd has po ntention -ufhiiﬁ'ng them im the
futume

W any questions or require any further inlformatlon, please coalact me at _

5i e

L M, Luyanda Marinez {DCAA)
B. Jones (DCAAS




DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY

AUDIT REPORT NO. 6161-2003P10100201-
S1

December 14, 2006

PREPARED FOR: Nationa Science Foundation
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton
Associate Inspector General for Audit
4201 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22230

PREPARED BY: DCAA Herndon Branch Office
171 Elden Street, Suite 305
Herndon, VA 20170
Telephone No. (703) 735-3469
FAX No. (703) 735-3421
E-mail Address  dcaa-fao6161@dcaa.mil

SUBJECT: Supplement to Report on Audit of Raytheon Polar Services FY 2003
Incurred Cost Audit

REFERENCES: Prime Contract No. OPP-0000373

CONTRACTOR: Raytheon Polar Services
Raytheon Technical Services Company
12160 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

REPORT RELEASE RESTRICTIONS: See Page 58

CONTENTS: Subject of Supplemental Audit
Executive Summary of Supplemental Audit
Scope of Supplemental Audit
Results of Supplemental Audit
Contractor Organization and Systems
DCAA Personnel and Report Authorization
Audit Report Distribution and Restrictions
Appendixes




Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1
SUBJECT OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

This supplemental report revises the questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) applicable to
the treatment of indirect functionsin our original report dated September 25, 2006 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedul es of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates.

We examined the Raytheon Technical Services Company (RTSC) certified final indirect
cost rate proposal dated October 13, 2004 and related books and records for the reimbursement
of Polar Services FY 2003 incurred costs. The purpose of the examination was to determine
allowability of direct and indirect costs and recommend Contracting Officer-determined indirect
cost ratesfor FY 2003. The proposed rates apply to prime contract OPP-0000373. A copy of
RTSC Certificate of Final Indirect Costs, dated October 13, 2004 isincluded as Appendix 1 to
this report.

The incurred cost proposal isthe responsibility of the contractor. Our responsibility isto
express an opinion based on our examination.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Our examination of the $142.5 million proposal related to Polar Services contract
disclosed significant questioned costs, including the following significant items:

Treatment of Indirect Functions $
Reclassified Corporate and RTSC Allocations

Expressly Unallowable Costs

RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations

G& A Pool Questioned Costs

Fringe Benefits

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

1. We questioned Sl re!ated to the application of audited RTSC fringe rates as
opposed to the contractor’s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes for Polar
Services.

2. RTSC Audit Report No. 6161-2003T10100001 disclosed unallowable costs (based on
FAR 31.205-14) within the RTSC General Management expenses, RTSC Legal, RTSC
State Income Tax, and RTSC Restructuring. Raytheon Polar Services Company portion
of the RTSC questioned costs from Audit Report No. 2003710100001 is HEEE.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

3.

We identified Sl of overhead costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The
overhead rates were recal culated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the
amounts in excess of the ] contract ceiling rate.

We identified Sl of G& A costsin excess of the contract ceiling. The G&A
rates were recal culated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the amounts in
excess of the [J] contract ceiling rate.

We questioned Sl as a result of alcoholic beverages, T-shirts, ornaments, hats,
bobble heads, and glasses booked as material costs for FY 2003.

Wereclassified of ODC and of labor costs related to
We reclassified Sl of Corporate and RTSC allocations that were changed direct
to the contract as Other Direct Costs (ODC).
We questioned Sl of RPSC allocations based on the Raytheon Corporate and
RTSC assessments audit results (Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T10160208).

SCOPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Except for the qualifications discussed below, we conducted our examination in

accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the data and
records evaluated are free of material misstatement. An examination includes:

e evaluating the contractor's internal controls, assessing control risk, and determining
the extent of audit testing needed based on the control risk assessment;

e examining, on atest basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosuresin the
data and records eval uated;

e assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the
contractor;

e evauating the overall data and records presentation; and

e determining the need for technical specialist assistance

2

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

We evaluated the incurred cost proposal using the applicable requirements contained in
the:

e Federal Acquisition Regulation, and
e Cost Accounting Standards.

For FY 2003, we considered RTSC accounting system to be inadequate in part for
accumulating, reporting, and billing costs on Government contracts. As described in the
Contractor Organization and Systems section of this report our examination of RTSC interna
controls with respect to integrity and ethical values identified significant deficiencies which
could have amaterial impact on the contractor’s submission. The scope of our examination
reflects the risk of unallowable costs being included in the submission and includes expanded
testing to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In addition, Raytheon Polar Services uses the Polar Operations Financial Management
System (POFMYS) to organize costs from the SAP accounting system and then bill the cost direct
to the National Science Foundation. We have not reviewed POFMS or deemed the system
adequate.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1
RESULTS OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Total questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) of $5,802,718 in our original report
applicable to treatment of indirect functions are revised to $4,334,446 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedul es of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates.

This supplemental report replaces our original report in its entirety.
AUDITOR’ S OPINION:

a Indirect Rates. In our opinion, the contractor’s proposed indirect rates are not
acceptable as proposed. The examination results and recommendations are presented in the
Exhibit B of thisreport.

b. Direct Costs. In our opinion, the contractor’s claimed direct costs are acceptable
as adjusted by our examination. We questioned and/or reclassified Sl of direct costs
proposed under the Polar Services contract. Questioned and/or reclassified direct costs by
element are presented in Exhibit A, of thisreport. Direct costs not questioned are provisionally
approved pending final acceptance. Final acceptance of amounts proposed under the Polar
Services contract does not take place until performance under the contract is completed and
accepted by the cognizant authorities and the audit responsibilities have been completed.

A schedule of the claimed and audited overhead and G& A costs in excess of the
contractor’s ceiling ratesisincluded in Exhibit D of this report.

We discussed the results of our examination with ||| GG

in an exit conference held on July 20, 2006. RPSC did not concur with our questioned costs.
See Appendix 2 of thisreport for the contractor’s response to our questioned costs.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED DIRECT COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
RAYTHEON POLAR SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.
Direct Labor —- Schedule A-1
Material Schedule A-2
Subcontracts

Other Direct Costs ] Schedule A-3
Totals I I

The claimed cost column represents amounts included in the contractor’ s certified
indirect cost submission for the Polar Services contract. This column does not necessarily
represent amounts that the contractor plansto claim for reimbursement under the contract.

Minor differences may exist in the supporting schedules due to rounding.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

RPSC FY 2003 DIRECT LABOR COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Claimed
Cost Element Cost Questioned Cost Ref.

Direct Labor ] ] Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1 Direct Labor
a Summary of Conclusions:

We reclassified S of the contractor’ s claimed direct labor associated
with various indirect functions to the overhead pool based on its disclosed accounting
practices.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed labor costs are based on actual costsincurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The contractor recorded S s direct 1abor for those labor costs
associated with the indirect functions of Facility, Finance and Human Resources using
the General Management WBS.

We could not locate facilities costs for the Colorado office which is the primary
location for the Polar support functions. It was determined that a separate direct
accumulation point for the facilities costs was developed. Upon further analysis, it was
determined that the majority of the costs contained within the facilities WBS were solely
for the facilities located at 7400 South Tucson Way, Centennial, Colorado 20191.

The finance costs for the Polar contract include not only financial reporting, but
also central timekeeping, general accounting, and other cost accounting functions.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

Furthermore,
. While the Human

Resource function is dedicated to the Polar Services contract, the contract is still
considered as having multiple cost objectives.

These functions specifically support || | | | S \ orking on the Polar
Services contract and, as such, should be treated as an indirect cost on the contract. In

addition, the costs should be included in an indirect cost pool because the Polar Services
contract has multiple final cost objectives also known as Work Breakdown Structures
(WBS). Many of these WBS are restricted and require the contractor to segregate,
accumulate, and report costs by WBS. Asaresult of these circumstances, the

contractor’ s normal accounting practice isto treat costs related to these indirect functions
as an indirect cost.

The reclassified direct labor costs associated with the various indirect functions
are asfollows:

Work Breakdown Direct Labor portion within
Structure WBS Description FY 2003 Indirect Functions
R-PS30-207

R-PS40-207
Subtotal

R-PS30-212
R-PS43-238E01
Subtotal

R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-P$40-208

Subtotal
Total




Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1
d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC disagrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like ||| Gl

I < ouid be charged indirect. Asaresult, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of Sl of 1abor coststo

The complete text of the contractor’ s response to our audit findings isincluded as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e Auditor’ s Response:

In our opinion, RTSC position of claiming costs incurred under functions like
as direct costs does not comply with the Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 418. These functions are clearly indirect costs that should not
be treated as direct costs. CAS 418 requires the consistent classification of costs as direct or
indirect. RTSC common practice isto charge functions like Finance, Facility, and Human
Resources as indirect costs. Furthermore,

In addition, the Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to follow
its disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). Asaresult, the RFP

rocurement) did not require any costs normally classified asindirect (e.g., | KGcz_N
to be treated as direct coststo the

contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow disclosed cost
accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it published comments
regarding thisissuein Part 11, Preambles to the Related Rules and Regulations Published by
the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331, Contract Coverage, Comment
No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

*“...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of the
potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it notes that
Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by relevant Federal
agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes that henceforth
requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules, regulations, and standards,
although of course the Federal agency may ask for supplementary information to
accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency’s requirements.”



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with its disclosed accounting
practice which is arequirement of CAS 418-40(a).



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

RPSC CLAIMED FY 2003 MATERIAL COSTS
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Questioned Ref.
Other Material S $ 603887 Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Other Material Costs

a Summary of Conclusions:

We questioned atotal of $603,887 of RPSC other material cost for FY 2003.
From the $603,887 questioned costs, $56,748 were associated with alcoholic beverages,
calendars, discovery hut ornaments, T-shirts, Garment Washed Chino Twill Cap, fleece
hats multi colored styleswith “SWEETLIDS, ANTARTICA” label, Antarctic bobble
heads, and badminton rackets. We used the EZ Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling
Program to project $56,748 dollars of other material questioned cost to the R-PS32 other
material project cost universe. This projection resulted in atotal of $593,932 other
material questioned costs for FY 2003.

Furthermore, as aresult of our transaction testing based on a judgmental sample

we guestioned $9,955 associated with sunglasses. The following table summarizes the
other material questioned cost transactions for FY 2003:

10



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

Project
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32

R-PS32
R-PS32

R-PS32
R-PS32
R-PS32

R-PS33
Total

Document No.

Description

100962968
101220104
101278852
101614058
101444452
101588562
101588569
101444453
101606705
101358906

101097132
101570857

101280443

101467095
101570880

101215642

Red wine
USAP Caendar
Discovery Hut Ornaments
T Shirts
T Shirts
T Shirts
T Shirts
Garment Washed Chino Twill Cap
Fleece Hats
Antarctic Bobble Heads
Vodka Absolut, Glenfiddich, Wild Turkey,
Jameson.
Glenfiddich Special Reserve Malt/Canis
Cream Liquor Amarula, RHUM NEGRITA,
Ron Don Q Cristal.
FH STL Badminton Racket
Midori Melon Liqueur
Sub-Tota
EZ-Quant Questioned Cost Projection
Other Material Cost Questioned for R-PS32

Glasses (non-prescription sunglasses)
FY 2003 Other Materia Questioned Costs

11

SCHEDULE A-2

Questioned
Cost

$ 142
19,295
15,920

234
1,840
2,295
1,791
1,605
5,399
4,775

482
2,313

216
65

375

$ 56,748
537,184

$ 593,932

$ 9,955
$ 603,887



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

Costs related to alcoholic beverages are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-51.
Costs of souvenirs, models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other mementos provided to
customers or the public are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-1. FAR 31.201-6 states
“expressly unallowable costs are required to be segregated from otherwise billable
contract costs” and can not be made allowable by any other FAR clause or contract
requirement. All of these costs should be accumulated in an unallowable or otherwise
non-billable WBS. The booking of these types of costs direct to a billable portion of the
contract allows for two (2) conditions where the government is at risk:

Q) Feeisbeing applied to expressly unallowable items, and

(2 The government is assuming any 10oss associated with mismanagement of
the on-ice facilities such as stores or bars. The offset of unallowable costs
with generated revenue does not make the costs otherwise allowable, and
therefore they should be segregated from billable costs.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed other material costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in the contractor’ s SAP accounting System under project R-PS32 and R-
PS33. According to the contractor, these items are for resale in on-ice facilities such as
the stores or bars. The contractor also stated that the revenue associated with these
activitiesis credited back to the contract on each of its quarterly expenditure reports. The
purpose for booking the costs to the contract was to ensure that the contractor receives
fee on these items since they were required to obtain and furnish items of this nature.

The contract requires the contractor to provide the opportunity for persons working on
the Antarctic program (both RTSC and Non-RTSC) to participate in morale, welfare, and
recreation facilities such as social establishments. The function of providing the
opportunity for these types of facilities like bars and stores are alowable based on the
inherent nature of the contract; however, alcohol, and items for resale in gift shops should
not be considered allowable and billable costs to the contract.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We obtained a detailed report of other material cost transactions (cost element
522010) from RPSC SAP Accounting System and performed a statistical sample
selection of this cost for projects R-PS32 and R-PS37. We also performed ajudgmental
sample selection of other material costs for projects R-PS31, R-PS33 and R-PS34. The
statistical and judgmental sample selections were performed to verify the allowability,
allocability, and reasonableness of cost through transaction testing.

12



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

We performed transaction testing to confirm that Raytheon Polar Services follows
RTSC Cost Accounting Standards, FAR and RPSC contract requirements.

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC did not concur with the DCAA direct material questioned costs and its
projection using the EZ-Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling Program. RTSC
acknowledged that alcoholic beverages, T-shirts, ornaments, hats, bobble heads, and
glasses are items in company stores being sold to the U.S. Antarctic Program participants
as part of the overall morale program on the contract. The revenue that results from these
products sales is credited back to the contract to offset the costs associated with
purchasing these items. Even if costs of the above items were unbillable/unallowable
costs, and they are not; (according to the contractor) the associated revenue must be
credited against the allegedly unallowable costs.

Furthermore, the contractor did not agree with the questioned cost projection
using the EZ-Quant methodology as the means of calculating questioned costs. RTSC
did not concede that the total questioned amount accurately reflects the costs incurred for
theseitemsin FY 2003.

The complete text of the contractor’ s response to our audit findingsisincluded as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e Auditor Response:

Government contracts are required to follow the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR). While we understand that the Polar contract was developed for a particular
program with specific needsit still should comply with the FAR. Unallowable costs
identified in the FAR can not be claimed as allowabl e costs under government contracts.

We disagree with RPSC and still believe that RPSC does not want to recognize
that its FY 2003 claim includes costs which are expressly unallowable based on the
Federal Acquisition Regulation.

Furthermore, we do recognize that RPSC credits back the revenue resulting from
these product sales but not against contract costs. The contractor offsets the costs with
revenue only on the quarterly expenditure report. The costs are not reduced by revenue
in any final accumulation point. This practice allows the contractor to receive G& A
burden and fee on what the FAR defines as expressly unallowable items.

13



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

The practice of booking unallowable costs direct to the contract makes the
contractor in noncompliance with FAR 31.205. Specifically, FAR 31.205-14 states that:

Costs of amusement, diversions, social activities, and any directly associated
costs such as tickets to shows or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals, transportation,
and gratuities are unallowable. Costs made specifically unallowable under this cost
principle are not allowable under any other cost principle. Costs of membership in
social, dining, or country clubs or other organizations having the same purposes are also
unallowable, regardless of whether the cost is reported as taxable income to the
employees.

We believe that aslong as RTSC Polar Services recognizes the fact that they are
booking unallowable costs as allowable items they are noncompliant with Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 405 — Accounting for Unallowable Costs. The CAS 405
contains guidelines on:

Q) Identification of costs specifically described as unallowable, at the time
such costs first become defined or authoritatively designated as unallowable and;

(2)  The cost accounting trestment to be accorded such identified unallowable
costs to promote the consistent application of sound cost accounting principles covering
all incurred costs.

In addition to the CAS and FAR noncompliances, thereis also no visibility to
determine if the contractor’ s revenues exceed the costs creating a profit situation or if the
management of these costsis actually in aloss position which would create an effect of
having the government subsidize the |oss on the unallowable costs.

In summary, contracts can require avariety of provisions and supplies based on
the basic contract agreement and further modifications. However, government contracts
need to follow public law as defined by the Cost Accounting Standards and also the
Federal Acquisition Regulation based on FAR Clause 52.230-2.

The FAR 31.201-1(b) states:
“While the total cost of a contract includes all costs properly allocable to the contract,

the allowable costs to the Government are limited to those allocable costs which are
allowable pursuant to Part 31 and applicable agency supplements”.

14



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2
Furthermore, the Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) No. 39 states:

“The auditor should project the misstatement results of the sample to the items from
which the sample was selected.”

15



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.
Other Direct Costs s TN : e Note 1
EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Other Direct Costs

a Summary of Conclusions:
We guestioned of RPSC miscellaneous other direct costs (ODC) for
FY 2003. Of thisamount isrelated to the contractor’ s classification of

indirect functions as direct contract costs (see Table on page 18).

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

FY 2003

Questioned
Work Breakdown Structure  WBS Description Pool Costs

R-PS00-2A0100
R-PS00-2B0100
I
Total
of the S Vi scellaneous ODC questioned, S is related to

R-PS20-207
R-PS30-207

the contractor’ s reclassification of Corporate and RTSC allocations from indirect to

direct contract costs (see Table on page 19).

R-PS40-207
Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0014
R-PS00-2B0014
R-PS20-212

R-PS30-212

R-P$43-238E01
R-P$43-238E06
R-PS43-238E08
R-PS43-238E09
R-P$43-238E14

Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0120
R-PS00-2B0120
R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-PS40-208
Sub-Total

17



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

Journal Entry Transaction
Doc. No. Description WBS Element Amount
Polar Indirect-Direct
100094039  Reclassification R-Ps30-201008BA  $ |
2003 Qtr 1 & 2 Polar
110399452  Direct-Indirect R-Ps30-201008BA |
110450692  Polar Direct-Indirect R-Ps30-201008BA |
FY 2003 Raytheon Polar
Allocation Adjustment
110539869  Jan-June R-P40-201E08BA |
FY 2003 Total Reclassified Allocations s TN

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed Miscellaneous ODC is based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs when booked and billed as direct costs reduced
the amount of overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the RTSC and Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract
were obtained from the Raytheon Technical Services Incurred Cost submissions for fiscal
year 2003.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed the Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) for the Polar contract and
confirmed that the contractor was booking all local support functions as direct costs. The
WABS listing was then reviewed to determine the various support functions that, in our
opinion, were an indirect function of the program. We concentrated primarily on the
support functions of [ GGG boscd on there materiality.

18



Pages 19 through 23 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

EXHIBIT B

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED INDIRECT COSTS AND RATES
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
Polar Services Contract No. OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Overhead
Pool

Base

Rate

Fringe Benefits
Pool
Base

G&A

Pool

RPSC VAB
Rate

Claimed

uestlone

Audited

$ . $ - . Schedule B-1

24

] - Schedule B-2
- . Schedule B-3



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OVERHEAD POOL AND BASE COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Amount Amount Ref.
Claimed Overhead Pool e
Reclassified Costs.
Locally Incurred Costs Note 1
Corporate & RTSC Allocations Note 2
RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations Note 3

Total Questioned Pool Costs
Revised Pool

Claimed Direct Labor Base
Reclassified Costs:

Locally Incurred Labor Costs
Total Questioned Base Costs

Note 1

Revised Overhead Base
EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Overhead — Locally Incurred Costs/Functions

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for locally incurred cost resulted in an
increase in the overhead pool of Sl \We found that RPSC did not always
classify indirect functions and associated costs in accordance with its disclosed
accounting practices. Instead, the contractor recorded all local support (indirect)
functions to the Polar Services contract as direct costs. Asaresult, we reclassified $
I o Viscellaneous ODC and S of 1abor costs to the local overhead
pool.

25



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs are based on actual costsincurred as represented in
its accounting books and records. These costs were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The overhead pool was reviewed based on costs incurred and submitted in the
contractor’ sincurred cost submission. The contract and the original proposal were
reviewed to determine contract requirements for support functions during the term of the
contract. The contractor’s disclosure statement (disclosed accounting practices) was also
reviewed for the treatment of costs regarding the functions as described. According to
the contract, the contractor is required to follow its disclosed accounting practices. NSF
RFP No. OPP98001, Amendment No. 8 required the contractor’s cost or pricing datato
follow its Cost Accounting Standards Board Disclosure Statement (Form CASB DS-1).
We confirmed that the contractor was recording all local support functions to the Polar
Services contract as direct costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the
various support functions that were indirect to the program. The significant support
functions reviewed that were indirect to the program were Finance, Human Resources,
and Facilities.

Our reclassification of labor costs to the local overhead pool is discussed in
further detail in Schedule A-1, Note 1 of thisreport. Our reclassification of the
Miscellaneous ODC is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-3, Note 1 of this report.

2. Corporate and RTSC Allocations

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for allocated costs from RTSC and
Raytheon Corporate resulted in an increase in the overhead pool by S with a
proportionate decrease in ODC. The contractor’ s disclosed accounting practice
accumulates and classifies these costs as indirect for subsequent allocation to cost
objectives. Asaresult, we reclassified these RTSC and Corporate allocations to the
overhead pool consistent with the contractor’ s disclosed accounting practices.

26



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs are based on actual costsincurred as represented in
its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

Polar Services demonstrated, through a prepared schedule and Annual Program
Plan Cost Structure, the methodology used when recording allocated costs from
Raytheon Corporate and Raytheon Technical Services (RTSC). Understanding the
contractor’ s methodology and classification of costs direct vs. indirect isimportant since
the contract includes a ] overhead ceiling rate.

It was determined that Polar Services was recording allocations direct to the
contract using the General Management WBS. The RTSC disclosure statement Revision

Our reclassification of the RTSC and ||| | | | N -

isdiscussed in further detail in Schedule A-3, Note 1 of this report.

3. RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations

a Summary of Conclusions:

We have questioned Sl ated to the FY 2003 audit of Corporate and
RTSC assessments (Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T10160208).

The questioned amount is due to transactions selected for examination that the
contractor was unable to adequately support. For these unsupported transactions, we
guestioned the associated costs in accordance with FAR 31.201-2(d) which requires the
contractor to maintain records, including supporting documentation, adequate to
demonstrate that costs claimed have been incurred, are allocable to the contract, and
comply with applicable cost principles.

27



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1

In addition, part of the questioned costs also includes promotional merchandise
that is expressy unallowable in accordance with FAR 31.205-1(f)(6), which makes
unallowabl e the costs of souvenirs, models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other
mementos provided to customers or the public.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The RTSC and Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract were obtained
from the Raytheon Technical Services Incurred Cost submissions for fiscal years 2003.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The allocations in total were audited as part of the RTSC and Corporate Incurred
Cost audits. Aspart of thisaudit, we are required to review the audit findings of the incurred
cost submissions of RTSC and Raytheon Corporate. We reviewed these audits and
determined that recommended adjustments were made to the claimed costs in those
submissions and, as such, have incorporated the impact to Polar Services. These costs have
been questioned in no other audit as they relate to RPSC. We have calculated the impact of
our audit results on the allowable contract costs because the Polar Services contract has an
overhead ceiling rate of [ (See Exhibit C).

28



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-2

FRINGE BENEFITS
COMPUTATION OF AUDIT ADJUSTMENT

Questioned

Union Fringe Audited Audited Claimed  Costs/(Upward
Code  Pool Rate  Labor Base Fringe Fringe Adjustment
RTQ 21925 $

21906
RTT 21903
RTL 20984
RTA 20983
RSE 20982
RTK 20966
RB 20915
RTJ 20912
RO1 20900 542,138
Total I

Total Fringe Questioned/Audit Adjustment
EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Fringe Expenses

a Summary of Conclusions:

An audit of the claimed fringe expenses resulted in questioned costs of SN
for FY 2003. The questioned costs resulted from the application of audited RTSC rates as
opposed to the contractor’s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes for Polar Services.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:
The contractor applies RTSC claimed fringe rates to the labor bases that the Polar

program participatesin. Participation is based on the various union codes applicable to
the labor incurred.

29



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-2
C. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2003 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’ s incurred cost submission
for the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe costs of $

I (See Schedule B-2).

d. Contractor’s Response:

RTSC has reviewed the questioned fringe cots of SJlj and determined that
the Polar claimed fringe rates represented preliminary actual rates compiled shortly after
year-end 2003, not the final fringe rates included in RTSC’ sincurred cost claim. RTSC
agrees that these are not the correct rates; upon negotiation of the RTSC 2003 incurred
cost claim, the Polar rates will be updated to reflect the appropriate negotiated rates.

30



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

CLAIMED AND AUDITED G&A POOL, BASES AND RATE
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Audited
Claimed Costs Questioned Costs FY
G&A FY 2003 Costs FY 2003 2003 Ref.

Total Pool
Polar VAB
Polar G&A Rate

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

Note 1
Note 2

1. G&A Pool Expenses

a Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the Polar G& A pool resulted in questioned allocated cost of $
I 1 <suiting from the FY 2003 RTSC incurred cost audit results.

RTSC Audit Report No. 6161-2003T10100001 disclosed unallowable costs based
on FAR 31.205-14 within the RTSC General Management expenses, unallowable costs
within RTSC Legal, RTSC State Income Tax, and RTSC Restructuring. Raytheon Polar
Services portion of the RTSC questioned costs is S Gz

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s costs for G& A were based primarily on allocated costs from
RTSC. No G&A costs were incurred locally on the Polar program.

RPSC G& A expense represent residual costs allocated based on a value added
base. The main costs categories included as segment G& A are RTSC general
management, restructuring, and corporate allocations including legal and state income
tax.

C. Audit Evauation:

We reviewed RPSC G& A Summary Report on the contractor’s SAP Accounting
System and found no locally incurred G& A expenses. Moreover, RPSC G& A allocated
costs to Raytheon Polar Services Company were audited in the FY 2003 Incurred Cost
Audit. Part of this audit consisted in reconciling the expenses representing allocations

31



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201 SCHEDULE B-3

from the Raytheon Corporate office and the amounts included in the DCAA Raytheon
Corporate office’ saudit report. The FY 2003 RTSC audit results of alocated G& A
expenses were disclosed under Audit Report No. 6161-2003T 10100001 which was
performed by the Herndon Branch office. Thisaudit report disclosed total questioned
costs of Sl of unallowable G& A expenses from which Sl pertains to
Raytheon Polar Services Company.

d. Contractor’ s Reaction:

RTSC agrees that the amounts applicable to Polar Services Company will be
adjusted, if necessary, to reflect the final negotiated rates.

2. Value Added G& A Base

a Summary of Conclusions:

The questioned G&A base cost of il are solely related to the questioned
fringe costs. Since the contractor uses a value added G& A base, areduction in fringe
costs has an equal effect on the G& A base.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its actual books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2003 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’ s incurred cost submission
for the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe costs of $

I (See Schedule B-2).

32



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBITC

OVERHEAD AND G&A COSTS IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT RATE CEILINGS
Polar Services Contract No. OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Overhead:
Rate
Claimed Rate (-) CeilingRate (=) Delta (x) ClaimedBase (=) Total Ref.
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
- EEE - EE c B - B e
Rate
Audited Rate () Claimed Rate (=) Delta (x) AuditedBase (=)
(Schedule B-1) (Exhibit B) (Schedule B-1)
- - BN B - e
Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling ]
G&A:
Rate
Claimed Rate (-) CeilingRate (=) Delta (x) ClaimedBase (3) Total
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
el . B - B o
Rate
Audited Rate (-) ClaimedRate (=) Delta (x) AuditedBase (=)
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
B B - B oo
G&A Cost in Excess of Ceiling ]

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Overhead and G& A Costsin Excess of Ceiling — Without Audit Adjustments

a Summary of Conclusions:
We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These

amounts represent the cost in excess of the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed
indirect rates and allocation bases, i.e., without any audit adjustments.

33



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT C
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates but
without including any audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of
the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed indirect rates and allocation bases.
Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after final negotiations and
resolution with the contractor.

2. Overhead and G& A Costsin Excess of Celling — With Audit Adjustments

a Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These
amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates that includes the audit
adjustments discussed in this report.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’ s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G& A costs in excess of the ceiling rates that
reflects our audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling
rates based on incorporating the audit adjustments made to the contractor’s indirect cost
pools and allocation bases. Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after
final negotiations and resolution with the contractor.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:
RTSC agrees with DCA A that these costs are not allowable on the contract.
However, according to the contractor the costs are appropriately allocable to the contract

and therefore need to be included in the incurred cost claim even though thereis no
intention in recovering these costs from the Polar customer.

34



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBITC

RTSC stated that it has not included any of these over ceiling costs in the billings
to date and has no intention of billing them in the future.

e Auditor’ s Response:

We disagree that the contractor has not recovered the cost in excess of the ceiling
rates. The contractor has billed and recovered the over ceiling amounts by reclassifying
indirect costs as direct (e.g., Corporate/RTSC alocations, etc.). We reclassified these
direct costs (e.g. locally incurred support costs, Corporate/RTSC allocations, etc.) to
overhead and computed the amounts that exceeded the contract’s ceiling rates.

35



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

CONTRACTOR ORGANIZATION AND SYSTEMS

Organization

RTSC' s headquartersislocated in Reston,

RTSC has a multi-disciplined workforce of approximately 10,000 employees. RTSC
provides technical, scientific, and professional servicesto defense, federal, and commercial
customers on all seven continents, including support for operations in space, at sea, and on land.
RTSC had annual sales of approximately |l in FY 2005, of which approximately [l
percent are primarily government prime contracts and subcontracts. Of the government contracts
and subcontracts, approximately | il are flexibly priced (i.e. cost type and time and
materials (T&M) type).

36

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 37 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

In Audit Report No. 6161-2006T 11070301 dated September 5, 2006, DCAA examined
the Control Environment and Overall Accounting System and the related internal control policies
and procedures. Based on our examination, we concluded that the Control Environment and the
Overall Accounting System and related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

38

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 39 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

In Audit Report Number 6161-2006T 11510301, dated September 26, 2006, DCAA
examined the RTSC information technology (IT) system and related internal control policies and
procedures. Based on our examination we concluded that the IT system genera internal controls
are adequate.

40

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

DCAA reviewed RTSC’ s Budget and Planning System and related internal control
policies and procedures under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2006T11020301 dated
September 8, 2006. Based onitsreview DCAA determined that the RTSC’ s Budget and
Planning system and the related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

41

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 42 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

VIIl. Indirect and ODC System

A. Raytheon Technical Services Company
DCAA examined RTSC’s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T 14980301, with areport issued on

September 28, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RTSC Indirect and
Other Direct Cost System was inadequate in part.

43

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined RPSC’s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2004T 14980202, with areport issued on December
15, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Indirect and Other Direct
Cost System was inadequate. The examination disclosed significant deficienciesin all four (4)
of the control objectives (Allowability, Allocability, Management Compliance Reviews, and
Training) applicable to the RPSC indirect and other direct cost system. Those deficiencies could
result in unallowable or misallocated indirect and other direct costsin proposals, billings, and
claims submitted to the U.S. Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

44

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

e The RTSC segment disclosure statement which defines the contractor’s
current accounting practice regarding indirect and ODC costs, excludes
Raytheon Polar Services as of January 1, 2005. To date, adisclosure
statement for Raytheon Polar Services has not been submitted to the
Government.

e Policies and procedures regarding the allowability of selected costsarein
noncompliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 31.
Specifically, RPSC policies and procedures address certain costs as allowable
which, in our opinion, are expressly unallowable based on applicable FAR
provisions.

e Coststhat are made expressly unallowable based on the FAR or RPSC/RTSC
policies and procedures were charged as allowable, indicating that the
contractor is not adequately complying with established controls to properly
classify and record unallowable costs. The deficiencies represent a
noncompliance with CAS 405-40(a), Accounting for Unallowable Costs, FAR
Part 31, and established company policies and procedures.

e The contractor lacks policies and procedures regarding the training of
employees in the Indirect/ODC system.

e The contractor has inadequate policies and procedures regarding periodic,
independent management reviews and its associated compliance.

e Weidentified inadequacies that affect the allocability of costs indicating that
the contractor lacks adequate controls to ensure the consistent classification of
costs based on CAS 418, Allocation of Direct and Indirect Cost [CAS 418-
40(a)].

45

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 46 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined Raytheon Polar Services Company’s (RPSC’s) hilling system
internal controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005P11010001, with areport issued on
April 3, 2006. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Billing System and
related internal control policies and procedures are inadequate in part. The examination
disclosed seven (7) significant deficienciesin two (2) separate internal control objectives
(Management Reviews and Policies and Procedures) in the RPSC Billing System that resultsin a
reduction of the Government reliance on RPSC direct and indirect cost billing to the
Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

The RPSC Quarterly Expenditure Report and Advance Payment Requests do
not show evidence of Management Reviews prior to submission to the
government.

RPSC has no formal training process for reporting expenditures. 1n addition,
RPSC has no training process to assist employees in identifying and
monitoring restricted funds and unallowabl e costs.

RPSC did not brief the contract upon award of the Polar Services contract.
Adequate preparation and maintenance of contract briefs as part of the billing
process is necessary to disclose all significant requirements and all current
and relevant changes to the contract for billing and other RPSC personnel
requiring contract specific information.

RPSC has no written policies and procedures requiring segregation of duties
between the employee who prepares, approves or certifies the Advance
Payment Requests and the Quarterly Expenditure Reports.

RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation of an actual

process that monitors cost incurred and subsequently billed on restricted Work
Breakdown Structures (WBS). We found no process in place to identify,
select and approve costs incurred applicable to WBS with restricted funds.

RPSC did not provide any evidence of reconciliations performed between the
Quarterly Expenditure Reports and the source of cost (SAP Accounting
System). Furthermore, RPSC provided no evidence of comparisons between
the actual rates to the billed ceiling rates to ensure that the lower of those rates
are always hilled.

47

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

e RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation on how it monitors
the adequacy of the subcontractor’ s accounting and billing systemsin atimely
manner.

The remainder of page 48 has been redacted

48

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 49 through 52 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

CAS 418: Audit Report No. 6161-2005T19200001, dated June 23, 2005, indicates
that the actual cost accounting practices of one of RTSC'’s business units, Raytheon Polar
Services Company (RPSC), are in noncompliance with CAS 418 and with disclosed cost
accounting practices. Specificaly, during the period from January 1, 2000 through
December 31, 2002, costs that were disclosed as indirect were recorded and charged direct to the
Polar Services contract. Recording and charging these costs direct to the contract resultsin 100
percent recovery through contract billings to the government (i.e., National Science Foundation).
On September 28, 2005, the DACO issued an initia finding of noncompliance. In aletter dated
August 22, 2006, the DACO issued a final determination that found Raytheon Polar Services
was in noncompliance with its disclosed accounting practices and CAS 418. In response to the
DACO’sfina determination, RPSC submitted a cost impact statement on October 24, 2006. Our
office has scheduled an examination of that cost impact statement to be performed in GFY 2007.

The remainder of page 53 has been redacted

53

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 54 through 56 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

DCAA PERSONNEL

Primary contact(s) regarding this audit:

Noraida Luyando-Martinez, Auditor
Robert C. Jones, Supervisory Auditor

Other contact(s) regarding this audit report:
Larry Tatem, Branch Manager

Telephone No.

(703) 295-2291
(703) 295-2282
(703) 735-3469

FAX No.
(703) 735-3421

E-mail Address
dcaa-fao6161@dcaa.mil

General information on audit mattersis available at http://www.dcaa.mil/.

AUDIT REPORT AUTHORIZED BY:

57

/Signed/

LARRY TATEM
Branch Manager
DCAA Herndon Branch Office



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

AUDIT REPORT DISTRIBUTION AND RESTRICTIONS

DISTRIBUTION

E-mail Address
National Science Foundation K stagner@nsf.gov
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton,
Associate Inspector General for Audit Telephone No.
4201 Wilson Boulevard (303) 312-7655

Arlington, VA 22230

Raytheon Polar Services (Copy furnished thru ACO)
Raytheon Technical Services Company

12160 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

RESTRICTIONS

58



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

APPENDIX 1

Certificate of Final Indirect Costs

59



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

This i 1o certity 1hal | have revieswed this proposal to estabiish final indirect cost
rates and 1o the best of my knowledoe and beliel:

1 All cosls included in this proposal {"Raytheon Technical Services
Company 2003 Overbead Proposal” dated Cctober 07, 2004) to
establish final indirect rales for labor overhead, G&A, and fringe for
fiacal year 2003, are allowahle in accordance with the cost prnciplas of
i Fedaeral Acquisition regulabion (FAR) and i% supplements
applicable fo the comracts 1o which the final indirect cost rates will
apphy, and

F This proposal does nol include any cosis which are expressly
unallowable under applcable cost principles of the FAR ar its
supplEments,

Coym:  Baytheon T ompany

Signature

Marma of Cartifying Official; __ P —

Tilie

Diate of Execution: fo 7 [y




Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-51

APPENDIX 2

RPSC Letter Response to the DCAA Draft Audit Report No, 6161-2003P10000201, dated
September 1, 2006

61

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Raytlinsod

Taghniesl Sardces Company LLG
Prglir Batrvicing

T 6 Tucsar Wiy
Carisrnal, Coforada

B0 12-0E08 U5A
00K TR0 E0E
Augrust 31, JHIG
Tt [efense Commo Awlic Apeocy
Armn Lamy Tatem
171 Elden Soreet
Hormdon, VA X M43 10
Subject: Roythevn Polar Services Company = 21805 Incummed Cost Audin
Rederence Divafi Audi Beport Mo 6 H6E-2005P 1002 daiesd Seplember 1. EL'I:Hi.

Phease find bebow Raytheon's response i the points caged in the referenced dadil repoet coneernang e Ireatment of
cuists om the Polar Program.

LTI TR IE T = il A

Teem mumbser 5 in the Excative Narraiive of e Al repet questions 3605887 in alcobalic teverages, T shans,
arniments, has, nobble heads end plasses. BTSC npprecinties DCAA's ucknowiedpemem that the caniract reguires
the cuntractor his prowvide the opportunsty for persons wnckimg on the Anfarcie posgram B peticipate ino moke,
welfare, and receation Facilities soch as social estublishments.  BTSC has been direcied by NEF through (ke
authuriziin of the Anmial Program Plan v bedget for thes: 1ppes of costs and cherpe chem direzt o the conlract
ETSC iwludes s iiems an compeny Slomes asd sefls hem o L5, Anarcric Progrem parscipants as parl of 1he
overdll morale program on the contrael The revenoe Thot resalis fom chese prindiel sibes is orediled back oo the
comres! o oiTsel the ciss meociped with purchosing these diems,  Bwen if costs of the shisve irems were
wnbillablefumallivwable cisis, and tsey are m, che associmed revenue must be credited againgt the sllegediy
el leveatile cosas. Simce revenue rom ihess pm-;iun.'l: sEles excesd fe items” punchuse costs, eaciwling these ilems
froem e cllaim will st reduce ghe clabm by the 5603 8HT noted in the referenced DOAA audil reparl.

The audit repar zlso noles the use af DCAAS BR-Ouant Queitivred Cost Prajecimn mode| s denve the amouni of
guestioned cnsts for thes ilem. BTSC fokes evceptian 10 thiz methodoliagy and does mit coriar that o & appropriale
0w L as the ndtans of calculating questioned cosis. Heving il seen the deiails of DCAA s sampling technique or
iy methed of estimsating (odal cnats based on the sample, RT3C doss ool concede that the tal geestioned amaml
nevurately roflecis ke cosls incurred fue s alemd in FY 2003, Based On whal we do ksow obout the samplmg
iechinddpes, 11 does Aol appear o be watistically wabidl Only those ooai specihically dlentified duing audit (@ this
case, approkkmanely BREAMKN should be considered i guestioned costs,

RTSC dissgrees that the bocally imcuried costs Bor functiony ke Fimnce, Baciling, and Human Besources shoald be
charged mdirect, As @ reaely, BESC dees mol agree with the reclassileation of 54,304 446 of 0D 2nd 41,466,272
of babor costs oo an mdmect cost. RTSC s disclosed avcoont actices &l the lime of costrect owarnd through oday
hove eomsistently

Durinp, 1ke prapedal on Folar, docally ancu
costy were bad o direct costs 6 othe Pedor oontract m o accordance with this classe in the dssclnsure

statenszm  Subsequently. upon comtract award, RTSC anal ke Polar custumer clearly and explicmly agreed that these
bcally ancurmed costs wiald be charged s direct cosis on the Pofar coniract. Crarging these costs 2 direct cosis i
the comtract is alsn consislem with the charging practice of the pricor conracor and has been used in like s@uations
throughout RTEC. The Mational Science Foundation occepled the bid by BETSC which included this hasis and has.
each year, upprooved che Anmml Program Plen which hudpets for these costs as direct costs 1o the contract, Also, he
DA wserts thas hecouse the contrict calls fir separgie wark brenbdoan struciuses [WBS ) o cedlez) cosls an the
program that the conact bas multiple final cost ehjecives. I Ik were the case, every cosrect mseed by the
govermmen would have mwltple final cost objectives bevaise al conracty egqulve WEBS demil o boedgel snd
. : UTECE. [N wummary,




the casly ol issue exctusively benefil and are idemtified o the Polor contract and shauld he 2n allotsuble dirsct oo
o LA comir bl

Corpurage and BTSC allocations chargesd Direct

The ””'-'l-":'j deficieney idenilicd in Mumber 7 ol 1the Braoutive Birrateve of the Audit Bepoa doplicales ﬁ.--jln_g:-..
thil have appeared in subcbmbolly the sanse way i provaos sodil reporis. nchadong DHaA s dradl inearred cost
Audil Bepon Mo, GF6 1-2004P 10 60205 daled August 24, 20, The oaly dilteronce is that these costs are for 20603
A dleseribed in o previous awdii respoase, RTSC continues o believe that inclesion of these coste us direct costy
pefl=cts an approprisle methodolopy 16 implement the eeigmal miest of the progasal, and subseguoent conlract, o
charge normadly indiresct services as direcl oosts oo Lhe conlmect. AS descrebed pressosly, BTSS0S diselosure
stalement hus comsisicatly permiied items thel are normakly chonged indirect o be charped sy direct onsts o the
benehting conract. As was Ibe case willithe liscally mcuried woss, RTSC heliewves thal servioes perlurmed by ather
entities within Raptbeon which benefil the Polar program, as well e sysiem ongs fur syslems in wve on the Polag
ciatroct, may uisie ke appropristedy collecied as dires) cosis o the comtract even if those costs sre olincobed 1 Polar
as Mo dovwns from BTSC and corpoaate

U s imporant i emphosize that Polar has oo eeclassibed any G&A expense Thw downs from Raytheon oo RTSC
as direct cosis even theagh the acoual G A robe hos consistenily excecded the program’s capped rute sinee program
imception,  Mar has BTSC reclassified all overhead flow downs from Beytheon apd BTSC as direct cosm,  We
orabend tha this reclassifcation & i accordance with our declosed pracinces and o corislent with the paties’
nriginal imlem on the contract.

RPSC tinns
Cosis n,',_-_l-:ﬂn'_.nfu] In RTSC Awdi Rr'p-,a-l Mo, S161-2EET 10 G refaied o ocosstioned costs wishan ihe BTSC

2003 aneirred cosd Clanm applcshle o Baytheon Corpodste snd BTSC axsessments. Upoi segotiolon of the RTSC
imowrred cosl Claim, the porlion applicabde i Baythoon Polar Serveces Compasy. W » be adjusied. i
necessary. tooreflect the appropraie negotiaved mbes

Eringe Rares

RESC has roviewed Che questomsd Iriege cosns -.'l!-hld desermined thoo the Podss cludmesd Hinge rales
represenied prelimvitary actual mbes compiled shonby sfier year-emd 2003, nid the final fringe s meleded in
RTRC"s incyrred cost cloim, RTSC apress that these are oot the cormect rates; upsn negolstion of the RTSC 2003
ipcurred cost vlaim, the Polar rates wall be apdated 1o reflect the appropriate oepoliabed rales,

Unaliovegble RISC Jevel
Cosla For this em redate 0 questoned costs for RTSC General Manngeenerd eapenics, BTSC Legal, RT5C State
[neome Tox, und RTEC Restmucturing costs included im BTSC s X3 incurred cost claim, The amounts questionsd
im the referenced sudit repont represent Rosthenn Palar Services 'l:ul.'npan:. 's share of these questioned costs. RTSC
agrees ks the amounts applicable o Polar Services Company will be adjusted, ol secessory, 1o reflect the firal
negiied rofes

Crverhead and s Coses 1o Excess of the comdrect ceiling

RTSC agrees with DOAA (et these costs are nofb uflowable on ke contract, Heowever, as noted i our respiass bo
the 0002002 Polar incwred cost audil reposy, the cosis are appropriately alkicable 1o the contract and (kevafore
need I be included inoour mewrred cost cleim even tkowgh we have oo inkemion of recosermy (bese costs from Lhe
Polar custamer. BTSC has not included any of these owver ceiling costs in our billings 1o deie ond has 5o intentien of
billing them imihe future.

Wuuiﬂm v reguiire aoy further informabion, please contac me u_

b

e M. Luyando Martinez (DCAA)
| ii |L‘-{"J‘--|'-."



	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8_9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	14_15.pdf
	16.pdf
	17-18.pdf
	19.pdf
	20.pdf
	21.pdf
	22.pdf
	23.pdf
	24.pdf
	25.pdf
	26.pdf
	27.pdf
	28.pdf
	29.pdf
	30.pdf
	31.pdf
	32.pdf
	33.pdf
	34.pdf
	35.pdf
	36.pdf
	37.pdf
	38.pdf
	39.pdf



